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 Office of the State Actuary 
     “Securing tomorrow’s pensions today.” 

PO Box 40914 Phone:  360.786.6140 
Olympia, Washington, 98504-0914 Fax: 360.586.8135 
http://osa.leg.wa.gov  TDD: 800.635.9993 

Report of the Combined 
Actuarial Valuation 

As of September 30, 2006 
October 2007 

As required under Chapter 41.45 RCW, this report documents the results of an actuarial 
valuation of the following Washington State retirement systems: 

Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS); 
Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS); 
School Employees’ Retirement System (SERS); 
Public Safety Employees’ Retirement System (PSERS); 
Law Enforcement Officers’ and Fire Fighters’ Retirement System (LEOFF); and 
Washington State Patrol Retirement System (WSP). 

The primary purpose of this valuation is to determine contribution requirements for the 
systems listed above for the plan year ending September 30, 2006.  The report is 
organized in the following four sections: 

Summary of Key Results 
Actuarial Exhibits 
Participant Data 
Appendices

The Summary of Key Results section provides a high-level executive summary of the 
valuation results for all systems combined.  The remaining sections of the report provide 
detailed actuarial asset and liability information for each system and plan separately.  
The Appendix provides a summary of the principal actuarial assumptions and methods, 
summary of the major plan provisions, age-service distributions, age-years retired 
distributions, historical data, and a glossary of actuarial terms used throughout this 
report.

We encourage you to submit any questions you might have concerning this report to our 
regular address or our e-mail address at actuary.state@leg.wa.gov.  We also invite you 
to visit our website, at the address below, for further information regarding the actuarial 
funding of the Washington State retirement systems. 

Sincerely,

Matthew M. Smith, FCA, EA, MAAA 
State Actuary 
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Contribution Rates
Member and employer contribution rates determined from the actuarial valuation are 
expressed as a percentage of salary.  The Legislature established a schedule of annual 
contribution rate increases that will be “phased-in” over the 2007-09 biennium.  The fi rst 
summary table below shows contribution rates before completion of the phase-in along with 
comparable rates from the previous valuation.  The table that follows includes the adjustments 
required to complete the fi nal year of the phase-in for the 2007-09 biennium.  See the Actuarial 
Exhibits section of this report for the development of these rates.

C ontribu tion  R ates
B efore  C om pletion  o f P hase-In

P lan  1 P lan  2 /3
2006 2005 2006 2005

P E R S
M em ber* 6 .00% 6.00% 4.62% 3.92%
Tota l E m p loyer 7 .72% 7.11% 7.72% 7.11%

TR S
M em ber* 6 .00% 6.00% 4.27% 3.41%
Tota l E m p loyer 9 .63% 9.19% 9.63% 9.19%

S E R S
M em ber* N /A N /A 4 .20% 3.82%
Tota l E m p loyer N /A N /A 8 .08% 8.57%

P S E R S
M em ber N /A N /A 6 .96% N /A
Tota l E m p loyer N /A N /A 9 .96% N /A

LE O FF
M em ber 0 .00% 0.00% 7.77% 8.10%
E m ployer 0 .00% 0.00% 4.66% 4.86%
Tota l S ta te 0 .00% 0.00% 3.11% 3.24%

W S P
M em ber 5 .98% 6.70% 5.98% 6.70%
E m ployer (S ta te ) 7 .30% 7.75% 7.30% 7.75%

E m ployer ra tes  exc lude  adm in is tra tive  expense  ra te .

*P lan  3  m em bers  do  no t con tribu te  to  the  de fined
 bene fit  p lan .
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Contribution Rate-Setting Cycle
Under current Washington State law, in July of even-numbered years, the Pension Funding 
Council (PFC), created under RCW 41.45.100, reviews the basic contribution rates 
recommended by the State Actuary based on an actuarial valuation performed on asset, 
participant, and plan information compiled in odd numbered years.  The PFC may adopt 
changes to economic assumptions and contribution rates by an affi rmative vote of at least four 
members.  The basic rates adopted by the PFC will remain in place for the ensuing biennium, 
subject to revision by the Legislature.

RCW 41.45.070 requires that a temporary and supplemental contribution rate increase be 
charged to fund the cost of benefi t enhancements that are enacted following the adoption of 
the basic rates by the PFC.  Supplemental contribution rates are included in the basic rates at 
the beginning of the next contribution rate-setting cycle.

C ontribu tion  R ates  - To  C om plete  P hase-In

M em ber* To ta l E m ployer** To ta l S ta te**
2008-2009 2008-2009 2008-2009

P E R S
V a lua tion  R a tes 4 .62% 7.72% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In 0 .91% 0.91% N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In 5 .53% 8.63% N /A

TR S
V a lua tion  R a tes 4 .27% 9.63% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In (0 .02% ) (0 .04% ) N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In 4 .25% 9.59% N /A

S E R S
V a lua tion  R a tes 4 .20% 8.08% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In 0 .49% 0.49% N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In 4 .69% 8.57% N /A

P S E R S
V a lua tion  R a tes 6 .96% 9.96% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In 0 .00% 0.00% N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In 6 .96% 9.96% N /A

LE O FF
V a lua tion  R a tes 7 .77% 4.66% 3.11%
R equ ired  P hase-In 0 .15% 0.09% 0.06%
R ate  A fte r P hase-In 7 .92% 4.75% 3.17%

W S P
V a lua tion  R a tes 5 .98% 7.30% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In 0 .00% 0.00% N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In 5 .98% 7.30% N /A

**The  s ta te  pays  20%  o f the  to ta l no rm a l cos t fo r LE O FF  2 ; the  em p loyer pays
   30%  o f the  to ta l no rm a l cos t.  

*P E R S  1  and  TR S  1  m em bers  pay  6%  o f sa la ry .  N o  LE O FF  1  con tribu tions  a re
 requ ired  w hen  the  p lan  is  fu lly  funded  under cu rren t m ethods and  assum ptions . 
 P lan  3  m em bers  do  no t con tribu te  to  the  de fined  bene fit p lan .
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Funding Policy
The funding policy of the Legislature is contained in Chapter 41.45 RCW-Actuarial Funding of 
State Retirement Systems.  RCW 41.45.010 outlines the intent to achieve the following goals:

• To provide a dependable and systematic process for funding the benefi ts to 
members and retirees of the Washington State Retirement Systems.

• To continue to fully fund the retirement system Plans 2 and 3, and the Washington 
State Patrol Retirement System (WSPRS), as provided by law.

• To fully amortize the total cost of the Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS) 
Plan 1, the Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS) Plan 1, and the Law Enforcement 
Offi cers’ and Fire Fighters’ (LEOFF) Plan 1, not later than June 30, 2024.

• To establish long-term employer contribution rates, which will remain a relatively 
predictable proportion of the future state budgets.

• To fund, to the extent feasible, benefi t increases over the working lives of those 
members so that the cost of those benefi ts are paid by the taxpayers who receive 
the benefi t of those members’ service.

No member or employer/state contributions are required for LEOFF 1 when the plan has no 
unfunded actuarial liability.  See RCW 41.26.080(2).

Although not codifi ed in law as a policy, the Legislature has established an additional funding 
policy through consistent legislative practice over time:

• Employers are charged the same contribution rate, regardless of the plan in which 
employees hold membership (except for LEOFF).  

Pension funding legislation was adopted during the 2005 legislative session (Chapter 370, 
Laws of 2005), which creates a short-term change in funding policy.  The policy is to adopt 
annual contribution rates over a four-year “phase-in” period from 2005-09, to suspend 
payments on the Plan 1 Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) in PERS and TRS during 
the 2005-07 biennium, and to delay recognition of the cost of future gain-sharing benefi ts 
until the 2007-09 biennium.  Plan 1 UAAL contributions resumed in 2007 and the Legislature 
repealed gain-sharing after the 2008 event (Chapter 491, Laws of 2007).  Additionally, Chapter 
56, Laws of 2006 provided for a phase-in of UAAL contribution rate increases for the period 
2006-09.

The Legislature also provided for minimum contribution rates in Chapter 365, Laws of 2006.  
These rate fl oors are effective in the 2009-11 biennium and will be addressed in the 2007 
valuation.
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Comments on 2006 Results
Short-term actuarial gains or losses occur when actual economic and demographic experience 
differs from what was assumed in the valuation.  Actuarial gains will reduce contribution rates; 
whereas, actuarial losses will increase contribution rates.  Under a reasonable set of actuarial 
assumptions and methods, actuarial gains and losses will offset over long-term experience 
periods.  

Signifi cant changes in plan provisions or actuarial assumptions and methods will also have 
an impact on contribution rates.  Signifi cant factors that impacted the results of this valuation 
include the following:

• The actual rate of investment return for the plan year was above the assumed rate of 
8 percent.  Actual investment return on the market value of assets was 15.76 percent 
(time-weighted).  The actual rate of investment return on the actuarial value of assets 
for the plan year was less than the assumed rate of 8 percent for TRS and PSERS 
(greater than assumed for PERS, SERS, LEOFF, and WSPRS).

• Gain-sharing was repealed by the Legislature for PERS, TRS, and SERS Plans 
1 and 3 after the 2008 event.  It was replaced with improved early retirement 
reduction factors for Plan 2 and 3 members with at least 30 years of service.  Other 
benefi t improvements implemented in the replacement of gain-sharing include plan 
2/3 choice for new TRS and SERS members, and a permanent increase in the 
Uniform COLA for Plan 1 members.

• Projected impact of the 2008 gain-sharing distribution.
• New entrants continue to exert a modest upward adjustment on current 

contribution rates.
• A signifi cant gain or loss can occur when actual salary experience is different from 

what is assumed.  Overall salary increases for 2007 were less than assumed 
(except for WSPRS).

Please see the table, Actuarial Gains/Losses, in the Actuarial Exhibit section of this report for 
detailed gain and loss information by each individual system.

Actuarial Liabilities
A summary of key measures of actuarial liability is shown below along with comparable 
information from last year’s valuation.  See the Actuarial Exhibits section of this report for a 
summary of actuarial liability by each individual system and plan.  See the Glossary for a brief 
explanation of the actuarial terms.
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Assets
The combined market value of assets and actuarial (or smoothed) value of assets are shown 
below along with approximate rates of investment return.  See the Actuarial Exhibits section 
of this report for a summary of assets by each individual system and plan as well as the 
development of the actuarial value of assets.

Funded Status
Several key measures of the combined systems’ funded status are displayed below.  
Assets from an individual qualifi ed retirement plan may not be used to fund benefi ts from 
another plan.  This table, therefore, is provided for summarization purposes only.  See the 
Actuarial Exhibits section of this report for a summary of funded status by each individual 
system and plan.

The present value of credited projected benefi ts was calculated under the Projected Unit 
Credit (PUC) cost method and is consistent with governmental accounting standards for 
the disclosure of a plan’s funded status.  The PUC cost method was not used to determine 
contribution requirements under this valuation.  Please see the Glossary for an explanation 
of PUC.

A ctuaria l L iab ilities

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) 2006 2005
A ll S ystem s

P resen t V a lue  o f Fu lly  P ro jec ted  B ene fits $63 ,277 $60 ,697
U nfunded  A ctuaria l A ccrued  L iab ility* 4 ,470 5 ,130
P resen t V a lue  o f C red ited  P ro jec ted  B ene fits 47 ,889 45 ,841
V a lua tion  In te res t R a te 8 .00% 8.00%

*For P E R S  1 , TR S  1 , and  LE O FF  1 .

A ssets

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) 2006 2005
A ll S ystem s

M arke t V a lue  o f A sse ts $52 ,438 $46 ,673
A ctuaria l V a lue  o f A sse ts 47 ,771 45 ,412
C ontribu tions* 775 473
D isbursem ents 2 ,258 2 ,138
Investm ent R e tu rn 7 ,230 7 ,074
O ther** 18 17
R ate  o f R e tu rn  on  A sse ts*** 15 .76% 17.53%

*E m p loyee  and  E m p loyer.
**Inc ludes trans fe rs , res to ra tions , payab les , e tc .
***Th is  is  the  tim e-w e igh ted  ra te  o f re tu rn  on  the
    M arke t V a lue  o f A sse ts .  R e tu rns  fo r 1993-
    2005  have  been  res ta ted .  The  A ctuaria l 
    V a lue  o f A sse ts  is  used  in  de te rm in ing
    con tribu tion  ra tes .
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Participant Data
Participant data used in the actuarial valuation for the plan year ending September 30, 2006, 
are summarized below along with comparable information from last year’s valuation.  See 
the Participant Data section of this report for participant data summarized by each individual 
system and plan.

Key Assumptions
Key economic assumptions used in the actuarial valuation are displayed below.  These 
assumptions were unchanged from the previous year’s valuation.  See the Appendix Actuarial 
Assumptions and Methods for a detailed listing of the actuarial assumptions used in this 
valuation. 

P artic ipan t D ata

A ll S ystem s 2006 2005
 A ctive  M em bers

N um ber 292 ,990 290 ,111
Tota l S a la ries  (in  m illions) $13 ,835 $13 ,250
A verage  A nnua l S a la ry $47 ,219 $45 ,671
A verage  A tta ined  A ge 46 .0 45 .9
A verage  S ervice 10 .7 10 .7

R etirees  and  B enefic iaries
N um ber 120 ,970 117 ,576
A verage  A nnua l B ene fit $18 ,439 $17 ,818

Term inated  M em bers
N um ber V ested 40 ,969 35 ,774
N um ber "N on-V ested" 98 ,845 96 ,809

K ey A ssum ptions

A ll S ystem s
V a lua tion  In te res t R a te 8 .00%
S a la ry Increase 4 .50%
In fla tion 3 .50%
G row th  in  M em bersh ip* 1 .25%

* 0 .90%  in  TR S .

Funded  S ta tus

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) 2006 2005
A ll S ystem s

a . P resen t V a lue  o f C red ited  P ro jec ted  B ene fits $47 ,889 $45 ,841
b . A ctuaria l V a lue  o f A sse ts 47 ,771 45 ,412
c. U n funded  L iab ility  (a -b ) 118 429
d . C red ited  P ro jec ted  Funded  R a tio  (b /a ) 100% 99%

N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .

2006_AVR.indd   Sec2:8 10/16/2007   9:51:25 AM



Section 2
Actuarial Exhibits

2006_AVR.indd   Sec2:9 10/16/2007   9:51:26 AM



2006_AVR.indd   Sec3:10 10/16/2007   9:51:30 AM



Actuarial Exhibits  Section 2

Actuarial Valuation Report 11

Actuarial Certification
This report documents the results of an actuarial valuation of the retirement plans defi ned 
under Chapters 41.26, 41.32, 41.35, 41.37, 41.40, and 43.43 of the Revised Code of 
Washington.  The primary purpose of this valuation is to determine contribution requirements 
for the systems listed above as of the valuation date September 30, 2006, and should not be 
used for other purposes.  

The valuation results summarized in this report involve calculations that require assumptions 
about future economic and demographic events.  I believe that the assumptions and methods 
used in the underlying valuation are reasonable and appropriate for the primary purpose 
stated above.  The use of another set of assumptions and methods, however, could also be 
reasonable and could result in materially different results.

The assumptions used in the valuations for investment return, infl ation, salary, and 
membership growth were prescribed by the Legislature in 2001.  Demographic assumptions 
were developed from the 1995-2000 experience study performed by the Offi ce of the State 
Actuary.  The Legislature was responsible for the selection of the actuarial cost and asset 
valuation methods.  In my opinion, all methods, assumptions, and calculations are reasonable 
and are in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and standards as of the date 
of this publication.

The Department of Retirement Systems provided member and benefi ciary data.  We have 
checked the data for reasonableness as appropriate based on the purpose of the valuation.  
The Washington State Investment Board, Department of Retirement Systems, and the State 
Treasurer provided fi nancial and asset information.  An audit of the fi nancial and participant 
data was not performed.  I have relied on all the information provided as complete and 
accurate.  In my opinion, this information is adequate and substantially complete for purposes 
of this valuation.

The asset smoothing method adopted during the 2003 legislative session (Chapter 11, Laws 
of 2003, E1) was intended to address the volatility of contribution rates under the aggregate 
funding method when used in combination with the existing asset allocation policy.  The 
combination of the current asset smoothing method with any other funding method or asset 
allocation policy may not be appropriate.

By law, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) in PERS and TRS Plans 1 must be 
amortized by June 30, 2024, as a level percentage of projected system payroll.  The projected 
payroll includes pay from current active members of PERS, SERS, PSERS, and TRS Plans 2/3 
as well as projected payroll growth from future new members.  As a result of this amortization 
method, dollar contributions to the Plan 1 UAAL will increase steadily as the amortization date 
approaches and the bulk of the “principal” will be paid in the fi nal two years of the amortization 
period.  Under certain economic scenarios, the method may produce contribution requirements 
at the end of the amortization period that might be considered unreasonable when compared 
to the ability of the employers to pay and may call into question the ability of employers to retire 
the UAAL as scheduled.
  
Pension funding legislation was adopted during the 2005 legislative session (Chapter 370, 
Laws of 2005), which created a short-term change in funding policy.  The policy was to 
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adopt annual contribution rates over a four-year “phase-in” period from 2005-09, to suspend 
payments on the Plan 1 UAAL in PERS and TRS during the 2005-07 biennium, and to 
delay recognition of the cost of future gain-sharing benefi ts until the 2007-09 biennium.  The 
Legislature repealed future gain-sharing benefi ts after the scheduled distribution of January 1, 
2008 (Chapter 401, Laws of 2007).

Additional changes in short-term funding policy adopted during the 2006 legislative session 
(Chapter 56, Laws of 2006) established phased-in contribution rates for the Plan 1 UAAL in 
PERS and TRS from 2006-09.

Future improvement in assumed mortality represents a material liability that has been excluded 
from the results of this valuation.  The Pension Funding Council will review the projected 
mortality assumption change along with all other demographic assumptions during the next 
six-year experience study.

The undersigned, with actuarial credentials, meets the Qualifi cation Standards of the American 
Academy of Actuaries to render the actuarial opinions contained herein.

______________________________
Matthew M. Smith, FCA, EA, MAAA
State Actuary
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Contribution Rates

M em ber and  E m ployer R ate  S um m ary - B efo re  C om pletion  o f P hase-In

P lan  1 P lan  2 /3
2006 2005 2006 2005

P E R S
M em ber* 6 .00% 6.00% 4.62% 3.92%
E m ployer (N orm a l C ost) 4 .72% 4.14% 4.72% 4.14%
E m ployer (P lan  1  U A A L) 3 .00% 2.97% 3.00% 2.97%
Tota l E m p loyer 7 .72% 7.11% 7.72% 7.11%

TR S
M em ber* 6 .00% 6.00% 4.27% 3.41%
E m ployer (N orm a l C ost) 4 .97% 4.82% 4.97% 4.82%
E m ployer (P lan  1  U A A L) 4 .66% 4.37% 4.66% 4.37%
Tota l E m p loyer 9 .63% 9.19% 9.63% 9.19%

S E R S
M em ber* N /A N /A 4 .20% 3.82%
E m ployer (N orm a l C ost) N /A N /A 5 .08% 5.60%
E m ployer (P E R S  P lan  1  U A A L) N /A N /A 3 .00% 2.97%
Tota l E m p loyer N /A N /A 8 .08% 8.57%

P S E R S
M em ber N /A N /A 6 .96% N /A
E m ployer (N orm a l C ost) N /A N /A 6 .96% N /A
E m ployer (P E R S  P lan  1  U A A L) N /A N /A 3 .00% N /A
Tota l E m p loyer N /A N /A 9 .96% N /A

LE O FF
M em ber 0 .00% 0.00% 7.77% 8.10%
E m ployer 0 .00% 0.00% 4.66% 4.86%
S ta te  (N orm a l C ost) 0 .00% 0.00% 3.11% 3.24%
S ta te  (P lan  1  U A A L) 0 .00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Tota l S ta te 0 .00% 0.00% 3.11% 3.24%

W S P
M em ber 5 .98% 6.70% 5.98% 6.70%
E m ployer (S ta te ) 7 .30% 7.75% 7.30% 7.75%

*P lan  3  m em bers  do  no t con tribu te  to  the  de fined  bene fit p lan .
E m p loyer ra tes  exc lude  adm in is tra tive  expense  ra te .

D evelopm ent o f 2006  E m ployer/S ta te  R ates  - B efo re  C om pletion  o f P hase-In

P E R S TR S S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P
P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2

a . To ta l N orm a l C ost 10 .72% 9.34% 10.97% 9.24% 9.28% 13.92% 0.00% 15.54% 13.28%
b. M em ber N orm a l C ost* 6 .00% 4.62% 6.00% 4.27% 4.20% 6.96% 0.00% 7.77% 5.98%
c. E m ployer C on tribu tion  (a -b ) 4 .72% 4.72% 4.97% 4.97% 5.08% 6.96% 0.00% 7.77% 7.30%

d. C ost to  A m ortize  U A A L 3.00% 3.00% 4.66% 4.66% 3.00% 3.00% 0.00% 0.00% N /A

e. To ta l E m p loyer C on tribu tion  R a te  (c+d)** 7 .72% 7.72% 9.63% 9.63% 8.08% 9.96% 0.00% 4.66% ** 7 .30%
*P lan  3  m em bers  do  no t con tribu te  to  the  de fined  bene fit p lan .
**The  s ta te  pays  20%  o f the  to ta l no rm a l cos t fo r LE O FF  2 .  Th is  reduces the  to ta l em p loyer con tribu tion  ra te  from  

7 .77%  to  4 .66% .
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P E R S  2 /3 TR S  2 /3 S E R S  2 /3 P S E R S  2 LE O FF  2 W S P

a . A ctuaria l P resen t V a lue  o f Fu lly  P ro jec ted  B ene fits $18 ,280 $6 ,360 $2 ,477 $169 $5 ,991 $848
b . V a lua tion  A sse ts 13 ,529 4 ,835 1 ,934 1 3 ,844 743
c. U n funded  Fu lly  P ro jec ted  B ene fits  (a  - b ) 4 ,751 1 ,524 543 168 2 ,148 105
d . E m p loyer P ast L iab ility  R espons ib ility1 0 82 0 N /A N /A 10
e . Fu tu re  C on tribu tion  A d jus tm ent 0 0 0 0 0 0
f. A d jus ted  U n funded  (c  - d  - e ) $4 ,751 $1 ,442 $543 $168 $2 ,148 $94

g . P lan  1  P V S N /A N /A N /A N /A N /A $662
h . P lan  2  P V S 54,168 3 ,641 3 ,798 1 ,209 13 ,900 121
i. P lan  3  P V S 10,515 34 ,222 6 ,569 N /A N /A N /A
j. W e igh ted  P V S  ( 2g  +  2h  +  i) $118 ,851 $41 ,503 $14 ,165 $2 ,418 $27 ,800 $1 ,567
k. M em ber N orm a l C ost (f / j) 4 .00% 3.48% 3.83% 6.96% 7.73% 6.03%
l. C hange  In  P lan  P rovis ions  (Law s o f 2007) 0 .62% 0.79% 0.37% 0.00% 0.04% (0 .05% )

m . M em ber C on tribu tion  R a te  (k  +  l) 4 .62% 4.27% 4.20% 6.96% 7.77% 5.98%

2 .  C a lcu la tion  o f E m ployer R ate  (Inc ludes  G ain -S haring )
a . P resen t V a lue  o f Fu lly  P ro jec ted  B ene fits  (P V FB ) $18 ,280 $6 ,360 $2 ,477 $169 $5 ,991 $848
b . P resen t V a lue  o f P ro jec ted  2008  G a in -S haring  E ven t 66 173 91 N /A N /A N /A
c. To ta l P V FB  (a  +  b ) 18 ,346 6 ,533 2 ,568 169 5 ,991 848
d . V a lua tion  A sse ts 13 ,529 4 ,835 1 ,934 1 3 ,844 743
e . U n funded  B ene fits  (c  - d ) 4 ,817 1 ,697 634 168 2 ,148 105
f. P resen t V a lue  o f M em ber C on tribu tions 2 ,166 127 146 84 1 ,074 47
g . E m p loyer P ast L iab ility  R espons ib ility1 0 82 0 N /A N /A 10
h . E m p loyer R espons ib ility  (e  - f - g ) $2 ,651 $1 ,489 $488 $84 $1 ,074 $47

i. P lan  1  P V S N /A N /A N /A N /A N /A 662
j. P lan  2  P V S 54,168 3 ,641 3 ,798 1 ,209 13 ,900 121
k. P lan  3  P V S 10,515 34 ,222 6 ,569 N /A N /A N /A
l. W e igh ted  P V S  ( i +  j +  k ) $64 ,683 $37 ,862 $10 ,367 $1 ,209 $13 ,900 $783

m . E m ployer N orm a l C ost (h  / l) 4 .10% 3.93% 4.71% 6.96% 7.73% 6.03%
n. R ate  to  A m ortize  P ast L iab ility  B a lance 1 0 .00% 0.25% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 1.32%
o. C hange  In  P lan  P rovis ions  (Law s o f 2007) 0 .62% 0.79% 0.37% 0.00% 0.04% (0 .05% )
p . E m p loyer C on tribu tion  R a te  (m  +  n  +  o ) 4 .72% 4.97% 5.08% 6.96% 7.77% 7.30%

q. E m ployee  C on tribu tion  R a te  (1m )2,3 ,4 4 .62% 4.27% 4.20% 6.96% 7.77% 5.98%
r. E m p loyer C on tribu tion  R a te  (n  +  o )3,4 4 .72% 4.97% 5.08% 6.96% 4.66% 7.30%
s. S ta te  C on tribu tion  R a te 3 N /A N /A N /A N /A 3 .11% N /A
t. To ta l C on tribu tion  R a te  (q  +  r +  s ) 9 .34% 9.24% 9.28% 13.92% 15.54% 13.28%

N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .
1 TR S  liab ility  is  a ttribu tab le  to  a  pas t ga in -sharing  even t.  W S P  liab ility  is  a ttribu tab le  to  C hap te r 94 , Law s o f 2006 .
2P lan  3  m em bers  do  no t con tribu te  to  the  de fined  bene fit p lan .
3LE O FF  2  ra te : 50%  E m ployee , 30%  E m ployer, 20%  S ta te .
4W S P  em p loyees pay 50%  o f the  to ta l no rm a l cos t, no t to  exceed  an  ad jus ted  7%  cap .  The  em p loyer pays  the  excess  (if any).

P resent V a lue  o f P ro jected  S a laries  to  C urren t 
M em bers  (P V S )

1 .  C a lcu la tion  o f M em ber R ate  (E xc ludes  G ain -S haring )

P resen t V a lue  o f P ro jected  S a laries  to  C urren t 
M em bers  (P V S )

D eve lopm ent o f N orm al C ost R ates  - B efo re  C om pletion  o f P hase-In

(D o lla rs  in  m illions)
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(D o lla rs  in  m illions) P E R S  1 TR S  1 LE O FF  1
a . A ctuaria l P resen t V a lue  o f Fu lly  P ro jec ted  B ene fits  (P V FB ) $13 ,204 $10 ,414 $4 ,316
b . P resen t V a lue  o f P ro jec ted  2008  G a in -S haring  E ven t $362 $305 N /A
c. To ta l P V FB  (a  +  b ) $13 ,565 $10 ,720 $4 ,316
d . V a lua tion  A sse ts $9 ,591 $8 ,275 $5 ,018
e . A ctuaria l P resen t V a lue  o f Fu tu re  N orm a l C osts $289 $183 $0
f. U A A L (c  - d  - e ) $3 ,685 $2 ,262 ($702)
g . E xpected  U A A L C on tribu tions  to  2009 $489 $286 $0
h . R em ain ing  U A A L (f - g ) $3 ,196 $1 ,976 ($702)
i. A m ortiza tion  D a te 6 /30 /24 6 /30 /24 6 /30 /24
j. P resen t V a lue  o f P ro jec ted  S a la ries  beyond  2009 $111 ,370 $44 ,532 $15 ,559
k. P re lim inary R a te  (h  / j)* 2 .87% 4.44% (4 .51% )
l. C hange  In  P lan  P rovis ions  (Law s o f 2007) 0 .13% 0.22% 0.00%
m . C ontribu tion  R a te  to  A m ortize  the  U A A L (k  +  l)* 3 .00% 4.66% (4 .51% )
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .

Am ortiza tion  o f the  P lan  1  U nfunded  Actuaria l Accrued  L iab ility (U A A L)
 B efore  C om pletion  o f P hase-In

*N o  LE O FF  1  U A A L con tribu tions  a re  requ ired  w hen  the  p lan  is  fu lly  funded  under cu rren t
 m ethods and  assum ptions .
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C alcu la tion  o f N orm al C ost R ates  - To  C om plete  P hase-In *

M em ber E m ployer** S ta te**
2008-2009 2008-2009 2008-2009

P E R S
V a lua tion  R a tes 4 .62% 4.72% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In* 0 .91% 0.91% N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* 5 .53% 5.63% N /A

TR S
V a lua tion  R a tes 4 .27% 4.97% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In* (0 .02% ) (0 .02% ) N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* 4 .25% 4.95% N /A

S E R S
V a lua tion  R a tes 4 .20% 5.08% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In* 0 .49% 0.49% N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* 4 .69% 5.57% N /A

P S E R S
V a lua tion  R a tes 6 .96% 6.96% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In* 0 .00% 0.00% N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* 6 .96% 6.96% N /A

LE O FF
V a lua tion  R a tes 7 .77% 4.66% 3.11%
R equ ired  P hase-In* 0 .15% 0.09% 0.06%
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* 7 .92% 4.75% 3.17%

W S P
V a lua tion  R a tes 5 .98% 7.30% N /A
R equ ired  P hase-In* 0 .00% 0.00% N /A
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* 5 .98% 7.30% N /A

*P hase-in  ad jus tm ents  fo r P E R S , TR S , and  S E R S  w ere  deve loped  in  the  fisca l no te  fo r
 E S H B  1044  during  the  2005  leg is la tive  sess ion .  LE O FF  2  phase-in  ad jus tm ents  w ere
 adop ted  by  the  LE O FF  2  B oard  D ecem ber 9 , 2004 .
**The  s ta te  pays  20%  o f the  to ta l no rm a l cos t fo r LE O FF  2 ; the  em p loyer pays  30%  o f the
   to ta l no rm a l cos t.
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Actuarial Liabilities

2008-2009
P E R S

V a lua tion  R a tes 3 .00%
R equ ired  P hase-In* 0 .00%
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* 3 .00%

TR S
V a lua tion  R a tes 4 .66%
R equ ired  P hase-In* (0 .02% )
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* 4 .64%

LE O FF
V a lua tion  R a tes (4 .51% )
R equ ired  P hase-In* 0 .00%
R ate  A fte r P hase-In* (4 .51% )

C alcu la tion  o f U AAL R ates  - To  C om plete  P hase-In *

*P hase-in  ad jus tm ents  w ere  deve loped  in  the  fisca l
 no te  fo r E S S B  6896  during  the  2006  leg is la tive
 sess ion .

N o  LE O FF  1  U A A L con tribu tions  a re  requ ired  w hen  the  
p lan  is  fu lly  funded  under cu rren t m ethods and  
assum ptions .

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) P E R S
P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 To ta l P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
R etirem ent $3 ,631 $14 ,665 $18 ,296 $2 ,542 $5 ,465 $8 ,007
Term ina tion 19 507 525 10 151 161
D eath 25 136 161 11 68 78
D isab ility 21 115 136 6 7 13
R etu rn  o f C on tribu tions  on  Term ina tion 8 242 251 1 5 5
R etu rn  o f C on tribu tions  on  D ea th 27 145 172 13 11 25

Tota l A ctive $3 ,731 $15 ,810 $19 ,541 $2 ,583 $5 ,706 $8 ,289
Inactive  M em bers

Term ina ted $243 $1 ,017 $1 ,260 $163 $329 $492
S ervice  R e tired 8 ,608 1 ,322 9 ,930 7 ,276 308 7 ,584
D isab ility  R e tired 125 68 193 103 8 111
S urvivo rs 497 63 560 290 8 298

Tota l Inactive $9 ,473 $2 ,470 $11 ,943 $7 ,832 $653 $8 ,485
Law s o f 2007 158 620 778 114 271 385
2006  To ta l $13 ,362 $18 ,900 $32 ,262 $10 ,528 $6 ,631 $17 ,159
2005  To ta l $13 ,605 $16 ,997 $30 ,601 $10 ,823 $6 ,297 $17 ,119
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .  

P resent V a lue  o f Fu lly P ro jected  B enefits

TR S
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(D o lla rs  in  m illions) S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P
P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
R etirem ent $1 ,937 $157 $479 $5 ,299 $5 ,778 $421
Term ina tion 131 5 0 38 38 2
D eath 20 1 2 30 32 5
D isab ility 14 1 8 158 165 2
R etu rn  o f C on tribu tions  on  Term ina tion 16 3 0 63 63 2
R etu rn  o f C on tribu tions  on  D ea th 9 1 0 48 48 2

Tota l A ctive $2 ,127 $169 $489 $5 ,636 $6 ,125 $435
Inactive  M em bers

Term ina ted $165 $0 $4 $102 $107 $6
S ervice  R e tired 174 0 1 ,453 214 1 ,667 373
D isab ility  R e tired 7 0 1 ,939 26 1 ,965 9
S urvivo rs 5 0 429 14 443 24

Tota l Inactive $350 $0 $3 ,826 $356 $4 ,182 $413
Law s o f 2007 42 0 0 13 13 0
2006  To ta l $2 ,519 $169 $4 ,316 $6 ,004 $10 ,320 $848
2005  To ta l $2 ,473 $0 $4 ,238 $5 ,462 $9 ,700 $803

P resen t V a lue  o f Fu lly P ro jected  B enefits  
(C on tinued)

N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing . 

P resent V a lue  o f C red ited  P ro jected  B enefits *

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) P E R S TR S
P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 To ta l P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
R etirem ent $3 ,282 $7 ,747 $11 ,029 $2 ,348 $2 ,710 $5 ,058
Term ina tion 16 287 302 9 82 90
D eath 23 78 101 10 34 44
D isab ility 18 65 83 5 4 9
R etu rn  o f C on tribu tions  on  Term ina tion 6 98 104 1 3 4
R etu rn  o f C on tribu tions  on  D ea th 23 72 95 12 8 19

Tota l Active $3 ,368 $8 ,346 $11 ,714 $2 ,385 $2 ,840 $5 ,225
Inactive  M em bers

Term ina ted $243 $1 ,017 $1 ,260 $163 $329 $492
S ervice  R e tired 8 ,608 1 ,322 9 ,930 7 ,276 308 7 ,584
D isab ility  R e tired 125 68 193 103 8 111
S urvivo rs 497 63 560 290 8 298

Tota l Inactive $9 ,473 $2 ,470 $11 ,943 $7 ,832 $653 $8 ,485
Law s o f 2007 148 336 484 107 130 237
2006  To ta l $12 ,989 $11 ,152 $24 ,141 $10 ,324 $3 ,624 $13 ,947
2005  To ta l $13 ,146 $9 ,663 $22 ,809 $10 ,550 $3 ,280 $13 ,830
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .  L iab ilities  fo r P ortab ility  and  the  U n ifo rm  C O LA  a re  inc luded .
* C a lcu la ted  us ing  the  P ro jec ted  U n it C red it (P U C ) cos t m ethod .  Th is  m ethod  w as no t used  to  
  de te rm ine  con tribu tion  requ irem ents .
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(D o lla rs  in  m illions) S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P
P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
R etirem ent $1 ,056 $1 $443 $2 ,775 $3 ,218 $232
Term ina tion 78 0 0 21 21 1
D eath 11 0 2 18 21 3
D isab ility 9 0 8 85 93 2
R etu rn  o f C on tribu tions  on  Term ina tion 10 0 0 33 33 1
R etu rn  o f C on tribu tions  on  D ea th 6 0 0 26 26 1

Tota l A ctive $1 ,170 $1 $453 $2 ,958 $3 ,412 $241
Inactive  M em bers

Term ina ted $165 $0 $4 $102 $107 $6
S ervice  R e tired 174 0 1 ,453 214 1 ,667 373
D isab ility  R e tired 7 0 1 ,939 26 1 ,965 9
S urvivo rs 5 0 429 14 443 24

Tota l Inactive $350 $0 $3 ,826 $356 $4 ,182 $413
Law s o f 2007 23 0 0 9 9 0
2006  To ta l $1 ,543 $1 $4 ,280 $3 ,323 $7 ,602 $654
2005  To ta l $1 ,433 $0 $4 ,223 $2 ,932 $7 ,155 $614
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .  
* C a lcu la ted  us ing  the  P ro jec ted  U n it C red it (P U C ) cos t m ethod .  Th is  m ethod  w as no t used
 to  de te rm ine  con tribu tion  requ irem ents .

P resent V a lue  o f C red ited  P ro jected  B enefits *
(C on tinued)
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Cash:  Highly liquid, very safe investments that can be easily converted into cash, such as 
Treasury Bills and money-market funds.

Fixed Income:  Securities representing debt obligations and usually having fi xed payments 
and maturities.  Different types of fi xed income securities include government and corporate 
bonds, mortgage-backed securities, asset-backed securities, convertible issues, and may also 
include money-market instruments.  

International Equity:  Shares of non-U.S. corporations that trade on public exchanges or 
“over-the-counter.”  The ownership of a corporation is represented by shares that are claimed 
on the corporation’s earnings and assets.

Private Equity:  The infusion of equity capital into a private company (one that is not available 
on the public markets).  Private equity investments include securities that are not listed on a 
public exchange and are not easily accessible to most individuals.  These investments range 
from initial capital in start-up enterprises to leveraged buyouts of mature corporations.

U.S. Equity:  Shares of U.S. corporations that trade on public exchanges or “over-the-counter.”  
The ownership of a corporation is represented by shares that are claimed on the corporation’s 
earnings and assets.

Real Estate:  An externally-managed selection of partnership investments with the majority of 
the partnerships invested in high-quality real estate leased to third parties.

Plan Assets

R etirem ent C om m ing led  T rust Fund  (C TF) Asset A llocation

R eal E state
10.48%

C ash
0.84%

U .S . E qu ity
23.88%

In ternational E qu ity
23.68%

P rivate  E qu ity 
16.95%

Fixed  Incom e 
24.17%
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C hange in  M arket V a lue  o f A ssets

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) P E R S TR S
P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 P lan  1 P lan  2 /3

Fund  631 Fund  641 Tota l Fund  632 Fund  642 Tota l
2005  M arket V a lue $9 ,837 $12 ,704 $22 ,540 $8 ,278 $4 ,474 $12 ,752
R evenue

C ontribu tions
E m ployee 46 148 193 33 10 43
E m ployer/S ta te 33 174 207 21 86 107

Tota l C on tribu tions 79 321 400 54 96 150
Investm ent R e tu rn 1 ,485 2 ,008 3 ,493 1 ,250 709 1 ,959
R esto ra tions 3 4 7 5 0 6
Transfe rs  In 0 0 0 0 0 0
M isce llaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tota l R evenue $1 ,566 $2 ,334 $3 ,900 $1 ,309 $806 $2 ,115
D isbursem ents

M onth ly B ene fits* $938 $126 $1 ,063 $767 $24 $791
R efunds 7 27 34 1 3 4

Tota l B ene fits 944 152 1 ,097 769 26 795
Transfe rs  O u t 0 4 4 0 1 1
E xpenses 1 1 1 0 0 0

Tota l D isbursem ents $945 $157 $1 ,102 $769 $27 $796
P ayab les $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2006  M arket V a lue $10 ,458 $14 ,881 $25 ,339 $8 ,818 $5 ,253 $14 ,072
2006  A ctuaria l V a lue $9 ,591 $13 ,529 $23 ,120 $8 ,275 $4 ,835 $13 ,111
R atio  (A V /M V ) 92% 91% 91% 94% 92% 93%
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .
*TR S  1  va lue  inc ludes annu ity  cashou ts .
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C hange in  M arket V a lue  o f A ssets  
(C on tinued)

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P Tota l
P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2

Fund  633 Fund  635 Fund  819 Fund  829 Tota l Fund  615
2005  M arket V a lue $1 ,803 $0 $5 ,210 $3 ,614 $8 ,824 $754 $46 ,673
R evenue

C ontribu tions
E m ployee 14 1 0 84 84 3 338
E m ployer/S ta te 36 1 0 85 85 3 438

Tota l C on tribu tions 49 1 0 168 168 6 775
Investm ent R e tu rn 286 0 798 577 1 ,375 117 7 ,230
R esto ra tions 0 0 0 2 2 0 15
Transfe rs  In 2 0 0 0 0 0 3
M isce llaneous 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Tota l R evenue $338 $1 $799 $748 $1 ,546 $123 $8 ,023
D isbursem ents

M onth ly B ene fits 14 0 289 16 305 31 2 ,205
R efunds 2 0 0 7 7 0 47

Tota l B ene fits 17 0 289 23 312 31 2 ,252
Transfe rs  O u t 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
E xpenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 2

Tota l D isbursem ents $17 $0 $289 $23 $312 $31 $2 ,258
P ayab les $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2006  M arket V a lue $2 ,123 $1 $5 ,720 $4 ,339 $10 ,058 $846 $52 ,438
2006  A ctuaria l V a lue $1 ,934 $1 $5 ,018 $3 ,844 $8 ,862 $743 $47 ,771
R atio  (A V /M V ) 91% 100% 88% 89% 88% 88% 91%
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .
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C alcu la tion  o f A ctuaria l V a lue  o f A ssets

(D o lla rs  in  M illions) P E R S  1 P E R S  2 /3* TR S  1 TR S  2 /3* S E R S  2 /3*
a . M arke t V a lue  a t 9 /30 /2006 $10 ,458 $14 ,881 $8 ,818 $5 ,253 $2 ,123

b . D e fe rred  G a ins  and  (Losses)

P lan  Year E nd ing P ercen t D e fe rred
9 /30 /2006 87 .50% 640 868 539 306 124
9 /30 /2005 75 .00% 624 772 525 272 110
9 /30 /2004 50 .00% 248 272 209 95 39
9 /30 /2003 50 .00% , 42 .86% ** 235 289 199 102 41
9 /30 /2002 37 .50% (469) (469) (397) (163) (65)
9 /30 /2001 25 .00% (412) (380) (533) (195) (59)

To ta l D e fe rra l $867 $1 ,352 $543 $418 $189

c. M arke t V a lue  less  D e fe rra l (a -b ) $9 ,591 $13 ,529 $8 ,275 $4 ,835 $1 ,934

d . 70%  o f M arke t V a lue  o f A sse ts $7 ,320 $10 ,417 $6 ,173 $3 ,677 $1 ,486
e . 130%  o f M arke t V a lue  o f A sse ts $13 ,595 $19 ,345 $11 ,464 $6 ,829 $2 ,760

f. A ctuaria l V a lue  o f A ssets*** $9 ,591 $13 ,529 $8 ,275 $4 ,835 $1 ,934
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .
*D e fined  B ene fit po rtion  on ly .
**P E R S  P lan  1  and  TR S  P lan  1  =  42 .86%  de fe rred ; a ll o the r p lans  =  50 .00%  de fe rred .
***A ctuaria l V a lue  o f A sse ts  can  never be  less  than  70%  or g rea te r than  130%  o f the
    m arke t va lue  o f asse ts .
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Investm ent G a ins  and  (Losses) fo r P rio r Y ear

(D o lla rs  in  M illions) P E R S  1 P E R S  2 /3* TR S  1 TR S  2 /3* S E R S  2 /3*
a . 2005  M arke t V a lue  (a t S IB ) $9 ,831 $12 ,686 $8 ,275 $4 ,468 $1 ,799
b . To ta l C ash  F low (867) 154 (722) 63 32
c. 2006  M arke t V a lue  (a t S IB ) 10 ,446 14 ,850 8 ,802 5 ,240 2 ,117
d . A ctua l re tu rn  (c -b -a ) $1 ,482 $2 ,009 $1 ,249 $709 $286

e . W e igh ted  asse t am oun t $9 ,379 $12 ,717 $7 ,913 $4 ,487 $1 ,810
f. E xpected  re tu rn  (8%  x e ) 750 1 ,017 633 359 145
g . Investm ent G a in /(Loss) 731 992 616 350 141

fo r P rio r Year (d -f)
h . D o lla r-w e igh ted  ra te  o f re tu rn 15 .79% 15.80% 15.78% 15.80% 15.80%
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .
*D e fined  B ene fit po rtion  on ly .

(D o lla rs  in  M illions) P S E R S  2 LE O FF  1 LE O FF  2 W S P Tota l
a . M arke t V a lue  a t 9 /30 /2006 $1 $5 ,720 $4 ,339 $846 $52 ,438

b . D e fe rred  G a ins  and  (Losses)

P lan  Year E nd ing P ercen t D e fe rred
9 /30 /2006 87 .50% , 50 .00% * 0 345 249 50 3 ,121
9 /30 /2005 75 .00% 0 326 216 47 2 ,893
9 /30 /2004 50 .00% 0 125 73 17 1 ,078
9 /30 /2003 50 .00% 0 137 77 19 1 ,100
9 /30 /2002 37 .50% 0 (231) (120) (31) (1 ,945)
9 /30 /2001 N /A 0 0 0 0 0

Tota l D e fe rra l $0 $702 $495 $102 $4 ,667

c. M arke t V a lue  less  D e fe rra l (a -b ) $1 $5 ,018 $3 ,844 $743 $47 ,771

d . 70%  o f M arke t V a lue  o f A sse ts $1 $4 ,004 $3 ,037 $592 $36 ,707
e . 130%  o f M arke t V a lue  o f A sse ts $1 $7 ,435 $5 ,640 $1 ,099 $68 ,170

f. A ctuaria l V a lue  o f A ssets** $1 $5 ,018 $3 ,844 $743 $47 ,771
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .
*P S E R S  P lan  2  =  50 .00%  de fe rred ; a ll o the r p lans  =  87 .50% . 
**A ctuaria l V a lue  o f A sse ts  can  never be  less  than  70%  or g rea te r than  130%  o f the
  m arke t va lue  o f asse ts .

C alcu la tion  o f A ctuaria l V a lue  o f A ssets
(C on tinued)
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Funded Status

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) P E R S TR S S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P Tota l
P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2

C red ited  P ro jec ted  L iab ility $12 ,989 $11 ,152 $10 ,324 $3 ,624 $1 ,543 $1 $4 ,280 $3 ,323 $654 $47 ,889
V a lua tion  A sse ts $9 ,591 $13 ,529 $8 ,275 $4 ,835 $1 ,934 $1 $5 ,018 $3 ,844 $743 $47 ,771
U nfunded  L iab ility $3 ,398 ($2 ,377) $2 ,048 ($1 ,212) ($392) $0 ($738) ($521) ($89) $118

Funded  R a tio :
2006 ** 74% 121% 80% 133% 125% 99% 117% 116% 114% 100%
2005 ** 74% 127% 80% 134% 122% N /A 114% 114% 113% 99%
2004 81% 134% 88% 153% 137% N /A 109% 117% 118% 105%
2003 82% 142% 89% 155% 138% N /A 112% 125% 123% 107%
2002 92% 158% 98% 182% 169% N /A 119% 137% 135% 118%
2001 ** 97% 179% 100% 197% 197% N /A 129% 154% 147% 126%
2000 ** 98% 190% 100% 196% 170% N /A 136% 161% 152%
1999 93% 189% 93% 188% N /A N /A 125% 154% 159%
1998 86% 191% 86% 185% N /A N /A 117% 160% 147%
1997 ** 83% 187% 82% 181% N /A N /A 108% 155% 140%
1996 73% 157% 70% 144% N /A N /A 89% 130% 128%
1995 68% 150% 65% 136% N /A N /A 80% 126% 119%
1994 ** 67% 142% 65% 130% N /A N /A 68% 124% 110%
1993 70% 142% 62% 126% N /A N /A 68% 127% 110%
1992 67% 139% 59% 127% N /A N /A 65% 128% 108%
1991 67% 149% 59% 131% N /A N /A 66% 154% 106%
1990 66% 154% 60% 140% N /A N /A 65% 153% 105%
1989 ** 65% 162% 58% 144% N /A N /A 65% 158% 103%
1988 66% 165% 59% 143% N /A N /A 66% 153% 102%
1987 71% 175% 58% 135% N /A N /A 69% 157% 95%
1986 63% 162% 50% 125% N /A N /A 57% 142% 87%

N ote :  To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .  

**A ssum ptions  changed .

Funded  S ta tus  on  an  Actuaria l V a lue  B as is*

*L iab ilities  have  been  va lued  us ing  an  in te res t ra te  o f 8%  w h ile  asse ts  have  been  va lued  under the  ac tuaria l asse t
 m ethod .

Investm ent G a ins  and  (Losses) fo r P rio r Y ear
(C on tinued)

(D o lla rs  in  M illions) P S E R S  2 LE O FF  1 LE O FF  2 W S P Tota l
a . 2005  M arke t V a lue  (a t S IB ) $0 $5 ,209 $3 ,605 $753 $46 ,627
b . To ta l C ash  F low 0 (292) 144 (25) (1 ,513)
c . 2006  M arke t V a lue  (a t S IB ) 0 5 ,715 4 ,328 845 52 ,341
d . A ctua l re tu rn  (c -b -a ) $0 $798 $578 $117 $7 ,227

e . W e igh ted  asse t am oun t $0 $5 ,051 $3 ,666 $739 $45 ,761
f. E xpected  re tu rn  (8%  x e ) 0 404 293 59 3 ,661
g . Investm ent G a in /(Loss) 0 394 285 58 3 ,567

fo r P rio r Year (d -f)
h . D o lla r-w e igh ted  ra te  o f re tu rn 9 .10% 15.80% 15.77% 15.80% 15.79%
N ote : To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .
*D e fined  B ene fit po rtion  on ly .
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Actuarial Gains/Losses

(D o lla rs  in  m illions) P E R S TR S S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P Tota l
P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2

C red ited  P ro jec ted  L iab ility $16 ,465 $17 ,357 $13 ,231 $5 ,966 $2 ,391 $2 $5 ,608 $5 ,356 $961 $67 ,336
M arke t V a lue  o f A sse ts $10 ,458 $14 ,881 $8 ,818 $5 ,253 $2 ,123 $1 $5 ,720 $4 ,339 $846 $52 ,438
U nfunded  L iab ility $6 ,007 $2 ,476 $4 ,413 $712 $268 $1 ($112) $1 ,017 $116 $14 ,898

Funded  R a tio :
2006 64% 86% 67% 88% 89% 55% 102% 81% 88% 78%
2005 61% 84% 63% 87% 86% N /A 94% 75% 84% 74%
2004 59% 80% 60% 84% 81% N /A 82% 72% 82% 70%

N ote :  To ta ls  m ay no t ag ree  due  to  round ing .  

Funded  S ta tus  on  a  M arket V a lue  B as is*

*L iab ilities  have  been  va lued  us ing  an  in te res t ra te  o f 5 .5%  w h ile  asse ts  have  been  va lued  a t m arke t va lue .  The  5 .5%
 in te res t ra te  approx im ates  the  "risk -free" ra te  o f re tu rn  on  asse ts .  U nder th is  m ethod , the  so -ca lled  "risk  p rem ium "
 on  non-risk -free  inves tm ents  is  no t recogn ized  un til it is  rea lized  in  the  m arke t va lue  o f asse ts . Th is  m ethod  w as no t
 used  to  de te rm ine  con tribu tion  requ irem ents .

C hange in  E m ployer R ate P E R S TR S S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P
2005  N orm al C ost 7 .11% 9.19% 8.57% N /A (0 .12% ) 7 .75%
R epea l o f G a in -S haring (0 .62% ) (1 .63% ) (2 .18% ) N /A N /A N /A
2005  A d justed  C ontribu tion  R ate 6 .49% 7.56% 6.39% N /A (0 .12% ) 7 .75%

E conom ic  G a ins /Losses (0 .13% ) (0 .03% ) (0 .27% ) N /A (1 .06% ) (1 .08% )
D em ograph ic  G a ins /Losses (0 .28% ) (0 .17% ) (0 .10% ) N /A (0 .03% ) (0 .10% )
P resen t V a lue  Fu tu re  S a la ries  G a ins /Losses (0 .27% ) (0 .08% ) (0 .25% ) N /A (0 .19% ) (0 .26% )
O ther G a ins /Losses 1 .16% 1.34% 1.81% N /A (0 .02% ) 1 .04%

Tota l C hange 0 .48% 1.06% 1.19% N /A (1 .30% ) (0 .40% )
2006  P re lim inary C ontribu tion  R ate 6 .97% 8.62% 7.58% 9.83% (1 .42% ) 7 .35%
Law s o f 2007 0 .75% 1.01% 0.50% 0.13% 0.02% (0 .05% )
2006  A d justed  C ontribu tion  R ate 7 .72% 9.63% 8.08% 9.96% (1 .40% ) 7 .30%
The S E R S  and  P S E R S  ra tes  inc lude  the  U A A L ra te  fo r P E R S  P lan  1 .

C hange in  E m ployer and  S ta te  C ontribu tion  R ate  by S ource
B efore  C om pletion  o f P hase-In

The LE O FF  con tribu tion  ra te  is  the  S ta te 's  po rtion  fo r P lan  2  (20%  o f the  N orm a l C ost) p lus  the  U A A L ra te
 fo r P lan  1 .
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C hange in  N orm al C osts P E R S TR S S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P
2005  N orm al C ost 4 .14% 4.82% 5.60% N /A 3.24% 7.75%
R epea l o f G a in -S haring (0 .22% ) (1 .16% ) (1 .78% ) N /A N /A N /A
2005  A d justed  N orm al C ost 3 .92% 3.66% 3.82% N /A 3.24% 7.75%
E conom ic  G a ins /Losses (0 .14% ) (0 .16% ) (0 .27% ) N /A (0 .21% ) (1 .08% )

A sse ts (0 .15% ) 0 .00% (0 .11% ) N /A (0 .14% ) (1 .25% )
S a la ries (0 .02% ) (0 .19% ) (0 .23% ) N /A (0 .07% ) 0 .12%
G row th 0 .03% 0.03% 0.07% N /A 0.00% 0.05%

D em ograph ic  G a ins /Losses (0 .22% ) (0 .07% ) (0 .10% ) N /A (0 .03% ) (0 .10% )
Term ina tion /R e tu rn  to  W ork (0 .24% ) (0 .09% ) (0 .11% ) N /A (0 .01% ) (0 .08% )
R etirem ent 0 .02% 0.02% 0.01% N /A (0 .02% ) (0 .02% )

P resen t V a lue  Fu tu re  S a la ries  G a ins /Losses (0 .26% ) (0 .19% ) (0 .25% ) N /A (0 .21% ) (0 .26% )
To ta l O ther G a ins /Losses 0 .80% 0.94% 1.51% N /A 0.30% 1.04%

P lan  C hange  G a ins /Losses 0 .01% 0.02% 0.00% N /A 0.01% 1.01%
M ethod  C hange  G a ins /Losses 0 .01% 0.00% 0.07% N /A 0.00% 0.01%
A ssum ption  C hange  G a ins /Losses 0 .00% 0.00% 0.00% N /A 0.00% 0.00%
M isce llaneous C hange  G a ins /Losses* 0 .78% 0.92% 1.44% N /A 0.29% 0.02%

Tota l C hange 0 .18% 0.52% 0.89% N /A (0 .15% ) (0 .40% )
2006  P re lim inary N orm al C ost 4 .10% 4.18% 4.71% 6.96% 3.09% 7.35%
Law s o f 2007 0 .62% 0.79% 0.37% 0.00% 0.02% (0 .05% )
2006  A d justed  N orm al C ost 4 .72% 4.97% 5.08% 6.96% 3.11% 7.30%
The LE O FF  con tribu tion  ra te  is  the  S ta te 's  po rtion  on ly  (20%  o f the  P lan  2  N orm a l C ost).
* Inc ludes the  2008  ga in -sharing  even t fo r P E R S , TR S , and  S E R S .

C hange in  E m ployer and  S ta te  N orm al C ost by S ource
B efore  C om pletion  o f P hase-In

C hange in  U A A L R ate P E R S TR S S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P
2005  U A A L R ate 2 .97% 4.37% 2.97% N /A (3 .36% ) N /A
R epea l o f G a in -S haring (0 .40% ) (0 .47% ) (0 .40% ) N /A N /A N /A
2005  A d justed  U A A L R ate 2 .57% 3.90% 2.57% N /A (3 .36% ) N /A
E conom ic  G a ins /Losses 0 .01% 0.13% N /A N /A (0 .85% ) N /A

A sse ts 0 .00% 0.22% N /A N /A (0 .74% ) N /A
S a la ries 0 .01% (0 .09% ) N /A N /A (0 .01% ) N /A
In fla tion  (C P I) 0 .00% 0.00% N /A N /A (0 .10% ) N /A

D em ograph ic  G a ins /Losses (0 .06% ) (0 .10% ) N /A N /A 0 .00% N /A
Term ina tion /R e tu rn  to  W ork 0 .00% 0.00% N /A N /A 0 .00% N /A
R etirem ent (0 .06% ) (0 .10% ) N /A N /A 0 .00% N /A

P resen t V a lue  Fu tu re  S a la ries  G a ins /Losses (0 .01% ) 0 .11% N /A N /A 0 .02% N /A
Tota l O ther G a ins /Losses 0 .36% 0.40% N /A N /A (0 .32% ) N /A

P lan  C hange  G a ins /Losses 0 .00% 0.00% N /A N /A 0 .35% N /A
M ethod  C hange  G a ins /Losses 0 .00% 0.00% N /A N /A 0 .00% N /A
A ssum ption  C hange  G a ins /Losses 0 .00% 0.00% N /A N /A 0 .00% N /A
M isce llaneous C hange  G a ins /Losses* 0 .36% 0.40% N /A N /A (0 .67% ) N /A

Tota l C hange 0 .30% 0.54% 0.30% N /A (1 .15% ) N /A
2006  P re lim inary U A A L R ate 2 .87% 4.44% 2.87% 2.87% (4 .51% ) N /A
Law s o f 2007 0 .13% 0.22% 0.13% 0.13% 0.00% N /A
2006  A d justed  U A A L R ate 3 .00% 4.66% 3.00% 3.00% (4 .51% ) N /A
The S E R S  and  P S E R S  ra tes  a re  to  fund  the  P E R S  P lan  1  U A A L.

* Inc ludes the  2008  ga in -sharing  even t fo r P E R S , TR S , and  S E R S .

C hange in  E m ployer and  S ta te  U A AL R ate  by S ource
B efore  C om pletion  o f P hase-In

The LE O FF  con tribu tion  ra te  is  the  U A A L ra te  fo r p lan  1 .  The  p lan  has a  su rp lus  o f asse ts  over liab ilities , so  no  
ra te  is  cu rren tly  payab le .
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Effect of Plan, Assumption, and Method Changes
In addition to experience gains or losses, signifi cant changes in plan provisions or actuarial 
assumptions and methods will also have an impact on contribution rates.  

Plan Changes: 

• Dual membership (Chapter 207, Laws of 2007).
• Judges benefi t multiplier (Chapter 123, Laws of 2007).
• Plan 1 Age 66 Uniform COLA (Chapter 89, Laws of 2007).
• Repeal gain-sharing after 2008 event, replace with increased Plan 1 Uniform 

COLA, improved Plan 2/3 ERFs, and Plan Choice (Chapter 491, Laws of 2007).
• TRS 1 post-retirement employment (Chapter 50, Laws of 2007).
• LEOFF 2 line-of-duty disability and/or death: occupational illness (Chapter 490, 

Laws of 2007).
• WSP survivors PEBB reimbursement (Chapter 488, Laws of 2007).
• WSP retirement age (Chapter 87, Laws of 2007).
• WSP maximum member contribution rate (Chapter 300, Laws of 2007).

Assumption Changes: 

• LEOFF 2 line-of-duty death: occupational illness (Chapter 351, Laws of 2006).
• LEOFF 2 disability (Chapter 39, Laws of 2006).
• LEOFF 1 removal of 30-year service cap (Chapter 350, Laws of 2006)

Method Changes: 

• The cost of future gain-sharing benefi ts was refl ected in the 2005 valuation, 
but only the present value of the projected 2008 event is refl ected in the 2006 
valuation (law change).

• The present value of future salaries is calculated differently for the Plan 2/3 
normal cost rate as a result of a valuation software update.

• The interest credited to Plan 2 member savings accounts is calculated more 
precisely as a result of a valuation software update.

Effect of Changes on the Current Valuation:

The table on the next page shows the effect of the above changes on the current actuarial 
valuation results. 
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Overview of System Membership
The state administers nine retirement systems for state and local public employees.  
Retirement system membership is determined according to the participant’s occupation 
and employer.  Employees covered by each system are defi ned in separate chapters of the 
Revised Code of Washington (RCW). 

The state also administers benefi ts for volunteer fi re fi ghters and two small judicial systems 
(not included in this valuation).  The judicial systems are closed to new members.  Judges 
hired after June 30, 1988, are members of PERS 2/3.

The six largest retirement systems and a general description of their membership are listed 
below.

P E R S  - P ub lic  E m p loyees ’ R e tirem ent S ys tem  
C hapte r 41 .40  R C W

S ta te  em p loyees; em p loyees o f a ll coun ties  and  m ost c ities  (the  
excep tions  a re  Tacom a, S ea ttle , and  S pokane); non-teach ing  
em p loyees o f ins titu tions  o f h igher lea rn ing  and  com m un ity 
co lleges; em p loyees o f po rts , se rv ice  d is tric ts , E nergy N orthw est 
(fo rm erly know n as  the  W ash ing ton  P ub lic  P ow er S upp ly S ys tem ) 
and  pub lic  u tility  d is tric ts .  Judges firs t e lec ted  o r appo in ted  a fte r 
June  30 , 1988 , a re  a lso  inc luded .

TR S  - Teachers ' R e tirem ent S ys tem  C hapte r 41 .32  
R C W

C ertifica ted  teachers ; adm in is tra to rs ; and  educa tiona l s ta ff 
assoc ia tes .

S E R S  - S choo l E m p loyees ' R e tirem ent S ys tem  
C hapte r 41 .35  R C W C lass ified  schoo l d is tric t em p loyees.

P S E R S  - P ub lic  S a fe ty E m p loyees ' R e tirem ent S ys tem  
C hapte r 41 .37  R C W

C orrec tion  o ffice rs  (s ta te , s ta te  com m un ity, coun ty, c ity, and  loca l 
com m un ity); liquor en fo rcem ent o ffice rs ; com m erc ia l veh ic le  
en fo rcem ent o ffice rs ; s ta te  pa rk  rangers ; gam b ling  com m iss ion  
en fo rcem ent o ffice rs ; D epartm en t o f N a tu ra l R esources  
en fo rcem ent o ffice rs  (C hap te r 294 , Law s o f 2007).

LE O FF  - Law  E n fo rcem ent O ffice rs ' and  F ire  F igh te rs ' 
R e tirem ent S ys tem  C hapte r 41 .26  R C W

F ire  figh te rs ; em ergency m ed ica l techn ic ians ; law  en fo rcem ent 
o ffice rs  inc lud ing  sheriffs ; un ive rs ity, po rt, c ity  po lice  o ffice rs , and  
en fo rcem ent o ffice rs  w ith  the  D epartm en t o f F ish  and  W ild life .

W S P  - W ash ing ton  S ta te  P a tro l R e tirem ent S ys tem  
C hapte r 43 .43  R C W C om m iss ioned  o ffice rs  o f the  W ash ing ton  S ta te  P a tro l.
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Active  M em bersh ip  B y E m ployer and  P lan

A ll P E R S
E m ployer S ystem s P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3 P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3
S ta te  A genc ies 60 ,522 5 ,203 44 ,096 9 ,027 66 4 63
H igher E duca tion 19 ,290 1 ,354 13 ,850 3 ,931 39 5 10
C om m un ity C o lleges 5 ,954 430 4 ,274 1 ,039 129 33 49
K -12 119 ,095 2 ,765 0 0 7 ,110 6 ,900 53 ,038
C oun ties 29 ,933 1 ,772 21 ,088 3 ,139 0 0 0
C oun ty S ub  D iv is ions 17 ,521 1 ,032 14 ,385 2 ,064 0 0 0
F irs t C lass  C ities 8 ,453 253 2 ,604 508 0 0 0
O ther C ities 17 ,692 714 10 ,237 1 ,525 0 0 0
P orts 2 ,105 114 1 ,613 194 0 0 0
E duca tion  S ervice  D is tric t 1 ,902 76 0 0 38 41 211
F ire  D is tric ts 3 ,402 20 526 73 0 0 0
P ub lic  U tility  D is tric t 4 ,232 292 3 ,433 507 0 0 0
W ate r D is tric ts 1 ,756 119 1 ,468 169 0 0 0
E nergy N orthw est 1 ,108 44 767 297 0 0 0
U n ions 25 25 0 0 0 0 0

TO TAL 292 ,990 14 ,213 118 ,341 22 ,473 7 ,382 6 ,983 53 ,371

TR S

Active  M em bersh ip  B y E m ployer and  P lan  
(C on tinued)

S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P
E m ployer P lan  2 P lan  3 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2
S ta te  A genc ies 0 0 939 0 102 906 116
H igher E duca tion 0 0 0 0 101 0 0
C om m un ity C o lleges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
K -12 17 ,909 31 ,373 0 0 0 0 0
C oun ties 0 0 1 ,039 81 2 ,814 0 0
C oun ty S ub  D iv is ions 0 0 0 3 37 0 0
F irs t C lass  C ities 0 0 23 295 4 ,770 0 0
O ther C ities 0 0 72 159 4 ,985 0 0
P orts 0 0 0 5 179 0 0
E duca tion  S ervice  D is tric t 555 981 0 0 0 0 0
F ire  D is tric ts 0 0 0 53 2 ,730 0 0
P ub lic  U tility  D is tric t 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
W ate r D is tric ts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E nergy N orthw est 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
U n ions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TO TAL 18,464 32 ,354 2 ,073 596 15 ,718 906 116
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The tables below summarize participant data changes from last year’s valuation to the 
current year’s valuation.  The participant data is divided into two main categories:  (1) Actives 
and, (2) Annuitants (receiving a pension or annuity payment).  The “+” symbol indicates new 
participants entering the system or actives and new benefi ciaries entering the annuitant 
status; whereas the “-” symbol indicates participants that have left either active or annuitant 
status.

R econcilia tion  o f P artic ipan t D ata

P E R S
P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l

2005  A ctives 15 ,962 118 ,400 21 ,216 155 ,578 8 ,592 7 ,205 51 ,473 67 ,270
     T ransfe rs 0 (321) 3 ,976 3 ,655 0 (18) 18 0
     H ires /R eh ires  (+ ) 359 11 ,481 427 12 ,267 88 210 5 ,027 5 ,325
     N ew  R etirees  (-) (1 ,604) (957) (106) (2 ,667) (1 ,158) (121) (143) (1 ,422)
     D ea ths  (-) (36 ) (205) (9 ) (250) (6 ) (9 ) (24 ) (39)
     Te rm ina tions  (-) (468) (10 ,057) (3 ,031) (13 ,556) (134) (284) (2 ,980) (3 ,398)
2006  A ctives 14 ,213 118 ,341 22 ,473 155 ,027 7 ,382 6 ,983 53 ,371 67 ,736
2005  A nnuitan ts 54 ,795 13 ,471 343 68 ,609 35 ,264 1 ,351 706 37 ,321
     N ew  R etirees  (+ ) 2 ,004 1 ,622 143 3 ,769 1 ,346 230 218 1 ,794
     A nnu itan t D ea ths  (-) (2 ,282) (338) (5 ) (2 ,625) (1 ,017) (15) (5 ) (1 ,037)
     N ew  S urvivo rs  (+ ) 341 131 6 478 176 9 15 200
     O ther (-) (24 ) (5 ) (1 ) (30 ) (24 ) (1 ) (1 ) (26 )
2006  A nnuitan ts 54 ,834 14 ,881 486 70 ,201 35 ,745 1 ,574 933 38 ,252

R atio  Actives  to  Annu itan ts 0 .26 7 .95 46 .24 2 .21 0 .21 4 .44 57 .20 1 .77

TR S

R econcilia tion  o f P artic ipan t D ata
(C on tinued)

S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P A ll
P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2 To ta l P lan  1 P lan  2 To ta l S ystem s

2005  A ctives 19 ,387 30 ,963 50 ,350 0 723 15 ,168 15 ,891 941 81 1 ,022 290 ,111
     T ransfe rs 378 56 434 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 ,089
     H ires /R eh ires  (+ ) 331 4 ,752 5 ,083 2 ,073 1 1 ,067 1 ,068 4 36 40 25 ,856
     N ew  R etirees  (-) (267) (146) (413) 0 (123) (135) (258) (20) 0 (20) (4 ,780)
     D ea ths  (-) (39 ) (27 ) (66 ) 0 (1 ) (12 ) (13 ) 0 0 0 (368)
     Te rm ina tions  (-) (1 ,326) (3 ,244) (4 ,570) 0 (4 ) (370) (374) (19) (1 ) (20 ) (21 ,918)
2006  A ctives 18 ,464 32 ,354 50 ,818 2 ,073 596 15 ,718 16 ,314 906 116 1 ,022 292 ,990
2005  A nnuitan ts 1 ,426 705 2 ,131 0 8 ,149 574 8 ,723 792 0 792 117 ,576
     N ew  R etirees  (+ ) 394 236 630 0 129 203 332 22 0 22 6 ,547
     A nnu itan t D ea ths  (-) (20 ) (7 ) (27 ) 0 (194) (4 ) (198) (12) 0 (12) (3 ,899)
     N ew  S urvivo rs  (+ ) 16 10 26 0 100 8 108 6 0 6 818
     O ther (-) (1 ) (1 ) (2 ) 0 (12) (2 ) (14 ) 0 0 0 (72)
2006  A nnuitan ts 1 ,815 943 2 ,758 0 8 ,172 779 8 ,951 808 0 808 120 ,970

R atio  Actives  to  Annu itan ts 10 .17 34 .31 18 .43 N /A 0.07 20 .18 1 .82 1 .12 N /A 1.26 2 .42
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Summary of Plan Participants

S um m ary o f P lan  P artic ipan ts

P E R S : 2006 2005
P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
N um ber 14 ,213 118 ,341 22 ,473 155 ,027 15 ,962 118 ,400 21 ,216 155 ,578
To ta l S a la ries  (m illions) $726 $5 ,727 $1 ,044 $7 ,496 $786 $5 ,494 $951 $7 ,231
A verage  A ge 57 .3 46 .1 42 .0 46 .5 56 .6 45 .7 41 .8 46 .3
A verage  S ervice 22 .2 10 .2 7 .7 10 .9 22 .0 9 .9 7 .8 10 .9
A verage  S a la ry $51 ,042 $48 ,391 $46 ,452 $48 ,353 $49 ,248 $46 ,399 $44 ,817 $46 ,476

Term inated  M em bers
N um ber V ested 2 ,675 20 ,604 2 ,331 25 ,610 2 ,833 17 ,941 1 ,793 22 ,567
N um ber "N on-V ested" 5 ,006 83 ,220 0 88 ,226 5 ,197 81 ,020 0 86 ,217

R etirees  (inc lud ing  L& I d isab led )
N um ber o f R e tirees  (A ll) 54 ,834 14 ,881 486 70 ,201 54 ,795 13 ,471 343 68 ,609
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, A ll R e tirees $1 ,469 $745 $427 $1 ,308 $1 ,396 $698 $409 $1 ,254
N um ber o f N ew  "S ervice  R e tirees" 1 ,955 1 ,442 128 3 ,525 2 ,021 1 ,359 105 3 ,485
A vg . M on th ly B ene fit, N ew  "S ervice  
R e tirees" $2 ,308 $1 ,004 $477 $1 ,708 $2 ,257 $965 $439 $1 ,699

S um m ary o f P lan  P artic ipan ts
(C on tinued)

TR S : 2006 2005
P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
N um ber 7 ,382 6 ,983 53 ,371 67 ,736 8 ,592 7 ,205 51 ,473 67 ,270
To ta l S a la ries  (m illions) $478 $413 $2 ,812 $3 ,704 $546 $413 $2 ,645 $3 ,604
A verage  A ge 57 .7 51 .3 42 .1 44 .7 56 .9 50 .7 41 .8 44 .7
A verage  S ervice 25 .3 14 .3 9 .3 11 .6 24 .8 13 .6 9 .0 11 .5
A verage  S a la ry $64 ,796 $59 ,164 $52 ,689 $54 ,676 $63 ,531 $57 ,379 $51 ,386 $53 ,579

Term inated  M em bers
N um ber V ested 1 ,223 2 ,542 4 ,045 7 ,810 1 ,328 2 ,536 3 ,158 7 ,022
N um ber "N on-V ested" 657 3 ,598 0 4 ,255 687 3 ,736 0 4 ,423
Tem pora rily  D isab led 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

R etirees  
N um ber o f R e tirees  (A ll) 35 ,745 1 ,574 933 38 ,252 35 ,264 1 ,351 706 37 ,321
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, A ll R e tirees $1 ,727 $1 ,120 $524 $1 ,673 $1 ,665 $1 ,057 $481 $1 ,621
N um ber o f N ew  "S ervice  R e tirees" 1 ,327 215 211 1 ,753 1 ,439 219 153 1 ,811
A vg . M on th ly B ene fit, N ew  "S ervice  
R e tirees" $2 ,456 $1 ,342 $645 $2 ,101 $2 ,361 $1 ,301 $618 $2 ,085
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S E R S : 2006 2005
P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l P lan  2 P lan  3 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
N um ber 18 ,464 32 ,354 50 ,818 19 ,387 30 ,963 50 ,350
To ta l S a la ries  (m illions) $470 $773 $1 ,243 $475 $727 $1 ,201
A verage  A ge 50 .5 46 .8 48 .1 49 .8 46 .4 47 .7
A verage  S ervice 11 .0 7 .4 8 .7 10 .2 7 .3 8 .4
A verage  S a la ry $25 ,426 $23 ,905 $24 ,458 $24 ,494 $23 ,462 $23 ,859

Term inated  M em bers
N um ber V ested 3 ,627 3 ,267 6 ,894 3 ,073 2 ,491 5 ,564
N um ber "N on-V ested" 4 ,911 0 4 ,911 4 ,796 0 4 ,796

R etirees
N um ber o f R e tirees  (A ll) 1 ,815 943 2 ,758 1 ,426 705 2 ,131
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, A ll R e tirees $574 $269 $469 $552 $258 $455
N um ber o f N ew  "S ervice  R e tirees" 374 221 595 301 207 508
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, N ew  "S ervice  
R e tirees" $612 $292 $494 $609 $276 $473

S um m ary o f P lan  P artic ipan ts
(C on tinued)

P S E R S : 2006 2005
P lan  2 P lan  2

A ctive  M em bers
N um ber 2 ,073 0
Tota l S a la ries  (m illions) $103 N /A
A verage  A ge 39 .0 0
A verage  S ervice 0 .1 0
A verage  S a la ry $49 ,714 0

Term inated  M em bers
N um ber V ested 0 N /A
N um ber "N on-V ested" 10 N /A

R etirees
N um ber o f R e tirees  (A ll) 0 0
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, A ll R e tirees $0 0
N um ber o f N ew  "S ervice  R e tirees"* 0 N /A
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, N ew  "S ervice  
R e tirees"* $0 N /A

*Inc ludes d isab led  re tirees  fo r P lan  1  on ly .

S um m ary o f P lan  P artic ipan ts
(C on tinued)
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LE O FF: 2006 2005
P lan  1 P lan  2 To ta l P lan  1 P lan  2 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
N um ber 596 15 ,718 16 ,314 723 15 ,168 15 ,891
To ta l S a la ries  (m illions) $48 $1 ,172 $1 ,220 $56 $1 ,092 $1 ,148
A verage  A ge 56 .4 40 .8 41 .4 55 .6 40 .5 41 .2
A verage  S ervice 32 .0 11 .9 12 .6 31 .0 11 .7 12 .6
A verage  S a la ry $80 ,630 $74 ,562 $74 ,784 $77 ,139 $72 ,015 $72 ,248

Term inated  M em bers
N um ber V ested 5 597 602 7 570 577
N um ber "N on-V ested" 57 1 ,362 1 ,419 59 1 ,285 1 ,344

R etirees
N um ber o f R e tirees  (A ll) 8 ,172 779 8 ,951 8 ,149 574 8 ,723
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, A ll R e tirees $3 ,025 $1 ,860 $2 ,924 $2 ,911 $1 ,668 $2 ,829
N um ber o f N ew  "S ervice  R e tirees"* 129 165 294 125 120 245
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, N ew  "S ervice  
R e tirees"* $4 ,532 $2 ,344 $3 ,304 $4 ,126 $2 ,208 $3 ,186

*Inc ludes d isab led  re tirees  fo r P lan  1  on ly .

S um m ary o f P lan  P artic ipan ts
(C on tinued)

S um m ary o f P lan  P artic ipan ts
(C on tinued)

W S P : 2006 2005
P lan  1 P lan  2 To ta l P lan  1 P lan  2 To ta l

A ctive  M em bers
N um ber 906 116 1 ,022 941 81 1 ,022
To ta l S a la ries  (m illions) $63 $6 $69 $61 $4 $65
A verage  A ge 40 .9 30 .4 39 .7 40 .1 29 .6 39 .3
A verage  S ervice 14 .1 3 .3 12 .9 13 .4 2 .7 12 .6
A verage  S a la ry $69 ,606 $52 ,278 $67 ,639 $65 ,254 $48 ,250 $63 ,906

Term inated  M em bers
N um ber V ested 53 0 53 44 0 44
N um ber "N on-V ested" 23 1 24 26 3 29
D isab led  M em bers* 57 0 57 58 0 58

R etirees
N um ber o f R e tirees  (A ll) 808 0 808 792 0 792
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, A ll R e tirees $3 ,211 $0 $3 ,211 $3 ,082 $0 $3 ,082
N um ber o f N ew  "S ervice  R e tirees" 22 0 22 37 0 37
A verage  M onth ly B ene fit, N ew  "S ervice  
R e tirees" $3 ,650 $0 $3 ,650 $3 ,470 $0 $3 ,470

*B ene fits  p rov ided  ou ts ide  o f pens ion  funds.
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Actuarial Cost Methods

Plans 1:  A variation of the Frozen Initial Liability Cost Method was used to determine the 
normal cost and the actuarial accrued liability for retirement, termination, and ancillary benefi ts.  
Under this method, the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL) is equal to the unfunded 
actuarial present value of projected benefi ts less the actuarial present value of future normal 
costs for all active members and is reset at each valuation date.  The present value of future 
normal costs is based on the Aggregate normal cost rate for Plans 2/3 and the resulting 
UAAL is amortized by June 30, 2024, as a level percentage of projected system payroll.  The 
projected payroll includes pay from Plan 2 and Plan 3 as well as projected payroll from future 
new entrants.

As a result of this hybrid method, employers are charged the same contribution rate, 
regardless of the plan in which employees hold membership (except for LEOFF). 

Plans 2 and Plans 3:  The Aggregate Cost Method was used to determine the normal cost 
and the actuarial accrued liability for retirement, termination, and ancillary benefi ts.  Under 
this method, the unfunded actuarial present value of fully projected benefi ts is amortized over 
the future payroll of the active group.  Member and employer cost sharing in the Plans 2 is 
determined by taking a weighted average of the present value of future salaries in Plan 2 and 
Plan 3.  The entire contribution is considered normal cost and no UAAL exists.

Washington State Patrol:  The Aggregate Cost Method was used to determine the normal 
cost and the actuarial accrued liability for retirement, termination, and ancillary benefi ts.  The 
entire normal cost is divided equally between the employee and the employer.  The maximum 
employee contribution rate is 7 percent plus 50 percent of the contribution rate increases from 
benefi t improvements effective on or after July 1, 2007.

The Projected Unit Credit (PUC) cost method was used to calculate the plans’ funded status 
and is consistent with governmental accounting standards.  Please see the Glossary for an 
explanation of the PUC cost method.

Asset Valuation Method

The actuarial value of assets is calculated under an adjusted market value method by 
starting with the market value of assets.  For subsequent years the actuarial value of assets 
is determined by adjusting the market value of assets to refl ect the difference between the 
actual investment return and the expected investment return during each of the last eight 
years or, if fewer, the completed years since adoption, at the following rates per year (annual 
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Additionally, the actuarial value of assets may not exceed 130 percent nor drop below 70 
percent of the market value of assets.  

Gain-Sharing Valuation Method

The cost of future gain-sharing included in this report was based on the present value of 
expected liabilities for the projected 2008 event.  A complete description of the assumptions and 
methods used to value these liabilities can be found in the fi scal note prepared by the Offi ce 
of the State Actuary for EHB 2391 during the 2007 legislative session.  Differences between 
the actual value of the 2008 event and the estimates contained in this report are due to the 
availability of the data used in this report, and actual (instead of projected) plan specifi c asset 
values and rates of return on the assets through June 30, 2007.  The asset information and rates 
of return were provided by the Washington State Investment Board and are subject to change 
pending the results of an audit of those assets and returns.

Changes in Assumptions and Methods Since Last Valuation

Updates to our valuation software have resulted in two method changes: the present value 
of future salaries for the Plan 2/3 Normal Cost rate and interest crediting to Plan 2 members’ 
savings accounts are both calculated differently from last year’s valuation.

Annual G a in /Loss
R ate  o f R eturn S m ooth ing  P eriod Annual R ecogn ition

15%  and  up 8  years 12 .50%
14-15% 7 years 14 .29%
13-14% 6 years 16 .67%
12-13% 5 years 20 .00%
11-12% 4 years 25 .00%
10-11% 3 years 33 .33%
9-10% 2 years 50 .00%
7-9% 1 year 100 .00%
6-7% 2 years 50 .00%
5-6% 3 years 33 .33%
4-5% 4 years 25 .00%
3-4% 5 years 20 .00%
2-3% 6 years 16 .67%
1-2% 7 years 14 .29%

1%  and  low er 8  years 12 .50%
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Economic Assumptions

E conom ic  Assum ptions
B y S ystem P E R S TR S S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P

A nnua l G row th  in  M em bersh ip 1 .25% 0.90% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25%
In te res t on  M em ber C on tribu tions 1 5 .50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50% 5.50%

R etu rn  on  Investm ent E arn ings 2 8 .00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00% 8.00%

In fla tion 3 3 .50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%

G enera l S a la ry Increases (inc ludes in fla tion )4 4 .50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

A nnua l C O LA  P lan  1 :
U n ifo rm  
C O LA 5

U n ifo rm  
C O LA 5 N /A N /A 3 .50% 6 3 .00% 7

P lan  2 /3 : 3 .00% 7 3 .00% 7 3 .00% 7 3 .00% 7 3 .00% 7 3 .00% 7

1A nnua l ra te , com pounded  quarte rly  excep t fo r W S P  w h ich  is  com pounded  m onth ly .
2A nnua l ra te , com pounded  annua lly .
3 B ased  on  the  C P I:  U rban  W age E arners  &  C le rica l W orkers , S ea ttle -Tacom a-B rem erton , W A  - A ll Item s.
4 E xc ludes longev ity , m erit o r s tep  increases tha t usua lly  app ly  to  m em bers  in  the  early  pa rt o f the ir ca reers .
5 A s p rov ided  in  the  p lan  p rov is ions .  The  increase  w as $1 .33  per m on th  per year o f se rv ice  on  7 /1 /2007 .
6 E qua l to  the  C P I.
7 B ased  on  the  C P I (3%  m ax im um  per year).
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Demographic Assumptions
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P E R S TR S
P lan  1 P lan  2 /3 P lan  1 P lan  2 /3

A ge M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale
20 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000013 0 .000014 0 .000003 0 .000003
21 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000020 0 .000020 0 .000005 0 .000004
22 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000029 0 .000030 0 .000008 0 .000006
23 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000017 0 .000000 0 .000043 0 .000043 0 .000011 0 .000009
24 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000035 0 .000000 0 .000062 0 .000062 0 .000016 0 .000013
25 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000052 0 .000000 0 .000091 0 .000092 0 .000024 0 .000019
26 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000069 0 .000000 0 .000106 0 .000107 0 .000027 0 .000022
27 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000086 0 .000000 0 .000122 0 .000123 0 .000032 0 .000026
28 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000096 0 .000019 0 .000141 0 .000142 0 .000036 0 .000030
29 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000106 0 .000037 0 .000162 0 .000164 0 .000042 0 .000034
30 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000115 0 .000056 0 .000187 0 .000190 0 .000048 0 .000040
31 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000125 0 .000074 0 .000209 0 .000212 0 .000054 0 .000044
32 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000135 0 .000093 0 .000233 0 .000236 0 .000060 0 .000050
33 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000142 0 .000126 0 .000258 0 .000262 0 .000067 0 .000055
34 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000149 0 .000160 0 .000288 0 .000292 0 .000074 0 .000061
35 0 .000310 0 .000319 0 .000156 0 .000194 0 .000321 0 .000326 0 .000083 0 .000068
36 0 .000367 0 .000377 0 .000164 0 .000228 0 .000340 0 .000345 0 .000088 0 .000072
37 0 .000432 0 .000445 0 .000171 0 .000262 0 .000360 0 .000365 0 .000093 0 .000077
38 0 .000508 0 .000522 0 .000192 0 .000266 0 .000382 0 .000387 0 .000099 0 .000081
39 0 .000593 0 .000610 0 .000213 0 .000271 0 .000404 0 .000410 0 .000105 0 .000086
40 0 .000762 0 .000710 0 .000235 0 .000275 0 .000428 0 .000434 0 .000111 0 .000091
41 0 .000873 0 .000823 0 .000256 0 .000279 0 .000502 0 .000509 0 .000130 0 .000107
42 0 .000983 0 .001257 0 .000277 0 .000283 0 .000588 0 .000596 0 .000152 0 .000125
43 0 .001149 0 .001315 0 .000344 0 .000345 0 .000688 0 .000698 0 .000178 0 .000146
44 0 .001315 0 .001373 0 .000410 0 .000406 0 .000806 0 .000817 0 .000208 0 .000171
45 0 .001481 0 .001431 0 .000476 0 .000467 0 .000944 0 .000957 0 .000244 0 .000201
46 0 .001647 0 .001489 0 .000542 0 .000528 0 .001054 0 .001068 0 .000272 0 .000224
47 0 .001813 0 .001547 0 .000609 0 .000589 0 .001176 0 .001192 0 .000304 0 .000250
48 0 .002056 0 .002039 0 .000713 0 .000727 0 .001312 0 .001330 0 .000339 0 .000279
49 0 .002299 0 .002531 0 .000817 0 .000865 0 .001464 0 .001483 0 .000378 0 .000311
50 0 .002542 0 .003023 0 .000922 0 .001003 0 .001634 0 .001656 0 .000422 0 .000347
51 0 .002784 0 .003514 0 .001026 0 .001141 0 .001885 0 .001911 0 .000487 0 .000401
52 0 .003027 0 .004006 0 .001131 0 .001278 0 .002177 0 .002207 0 .000563 0 .000463
53 0 .004768 0 .004808 0 .001631 0 .001780 0 .002512 0 .002546 0 .000649 0 .000534
54 0 .006505 0 .005610 0 .002130 0 .002281 0 .002900 0 .002939 0 .000750 0 .000617
55 0 .008240 0 .006411 0 .002630 0 .002782 0 .003347 0 .003393 0 .000866 0 .000712
56 0 .009972 0 .007211 0 .003129 0 .003283 0 .003580 0 .003629 0 .000926 0 .000762
57 0 .011701 0 .008011 0 .003628 0 .003783 0 .003829 0 .003881 0 .000990 0 .000814
58 0 .011701 0 .007508 0 .004955 0 .005084 0 .004096 0 .004151 0 .001059 0 .000871
59 0 .011701 0 .007005 0 .006280 0 .006384 0 .004381 0 .004440 0 .001133 0 .000932
60 0 .011701 0 .006502 0 .007603 0 .007681 0 .004686 0 .004750 0 .001212 0 .000997
61 0 .011701 0 .005998 0 .008925 0 .008977 0 .005219 0 .005290 0 .001349 0 .001110
62 0 .011701 0 .005495 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .005814 0 .005892 0 .001503 0 .001237
63 0 .011701 0 .005495 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .006475 0 .006563 0 .001674 0 .001377
64 0 .011701 0 .005495 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .007213 0 .007311 0 .001865 0 .001534
65 0 .011701 0 .005495 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000
66 0 .011701 0 .005495 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000
67 0 .011701 0 .005495 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000
68 0 .011701 0 .005495 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000
69 0 .011701 0 .005495 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000
70 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000

N o TR S  P lan  1  o r P E R S  P lan  1  d isab ilities  a re  assum ed fo r m em bers  beyond  60  years  o f age .  
10%  o f a ll P E R S  P lan  1  d isab ilities  a re  assum ed to  be  du ty  re la ted .

P robab ility o f D isab lem ent
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P robab ility o f D isab lem ent
(C on tinued)

S E R S P S E R S LE O FF W S P
P lan  2 /3 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  1 P lan  2

A ge M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale B oth D uty N onduty B oth B oth
20 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .001000 0 .001010 0 .000022 0 .001000 0 .001000
21 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .001000 0 .001034 0 .000022 0 .001000 0 .001000
22 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .001000 0 .001059 0 .000022 0 .001000 0 .001000
23 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000017 0 .000000 0 .001000 0 .001084 0 .000022 0 .001000 0 .001000
24 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000035 0 .000000 0 .001000 0 .001110 0 .000022 0 .001000 0 .001000
25 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000052 0 .000000 0 .001000 0 .001137 0 .000022 0 .001000 0 .001000
26 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000069 0 .000000 0 .002397 0 .001164 0 .000024 0 .001000 0 .001000
27 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000086 0 .000000 0 .003793 0 .001192 0 .000026 0 .001000 0 .001000
28 0 .000000 0 .000016 0 .000096 0 .000019 0 .005187 0 .001221 0 .000028 0 .001000 0 .001000
29 0 .000000 0 .000032 0 .000106 0 .000037 0 .006578 0 .001250 0 .000031 0 .001000 0 .001000
30 0 .000000 0 .000048 0 .000115 0 .000056 0 .007968 0 .001280 0 .000033 0 .001000 0 .001000
31 0 .000000 0 .000064 0 .000125 0 .000074 0 .009356 0 .001367 0 .000035 0 .001000 0 .001000
32 0 .000000 0 .000080 0 .000135 0 .000093 0 .010742 0 .001460 0 .000037 0 .001000 0 .001000
33 0 .000027 0 .000112 0 .000142 0 .000126 0 .012126 0 .001559 0 .000039 0 .001000 0 .001000
34 0 .000054 0 .000144 0 .000149 0 .000160 0 .013508 0 .001665 0 .000042 0 .001000 0 .001000
35 0 .000081 0 .000176 0 .000156 0 .000194 0 .014888 0 .001778 0 .000044 0 .001000 0 .001000
36 0 .000108 0 .000208 0 .000164 0 .000228 0 .016267 0 .001899 0 .000050 0 .001000 0 .001000
37 0 .000135 0 .000241 0 .000171 0 .000262 0 .019033 0 .002028 0 .000057 0 .001000 0 .001000
38 0 .000176 0 .000215 0 .000192 0 .000266 0 .020514 0 .002166 0 .000066 0 .001000 0 .001000
39 0 .000217 0 .000190 0 .000213 0 .000271 0 .021994 0 .002313 0 .000077 0 .001000 0 .001000
40 0 .000258 0 .000164 0 .000235 0 .000275 0 .023471 0 .002470 0 .000088 0 .001000 0 .001000
41 0 .000300 0 .000139 0 .000256 0 .000279 0 .024946 0 .002627 0 .000098 0 .001000 0 .001000
42 0 .000341 0 .000113 0 .000277 0 .000283 0 .026419 0 .002794 0 .000109 0 .001000 0 .001000
43 0 .000416 0 .000143 0 .000344 0 .000345 0 .027889 0 .002971 0 .000123 0 .001000 0 .001000
44 0 .000492 0 .000172 0 .000410 0 .000406 0 .036042 0 .003159 0 .000138 0 .001000 0 .001000
45 0 .000568 0 .000201 0 .000476 0 .000467 0 .042372 0 .003360 0 .000153 0 .001000 0 .001000
46 0 .000643 0 .000231 0 .000542 0 .000528 0 .048661 0 .004317 0 .000197 0 .001000 0 .001000
47 0 .000719 0 .000260 0 .000609 0 .000589 0 .054909 0 .005546 0 .000256 0 .001000 0 .001000
48 0 .000846 0 .000419 0 .000713 0 .000727 0 .061118 0 .007125 0 .000328 0 .001000 0 .001000
49 0 .000974 0 .000579 0 .000817 0 .000865 0 .067287 0 .009154 0 .000424 0 .001000 0 .001000
50 0 .001102 0 .000738 0 .000922 0 .001003 0 .073417 0 .011760 0 .000547 0 .001000 0 .001000
51 0 .001230 0 .000897 0 .001026 0 .001141 0 .079508 0 .014078 0 .000628 0 .001000 0 .001000
52 0 .001357 0 .001057 0 .001131 0 .001278 0 .085561 0 .016852 0 .000722 0 .001000 0 .001000
53 0 .002048 0 .001664 0 .001631 0 .001780 0 .091576 0 .020174 0 .000851 0 .001000 0 .001000
54 0 .002738 0 .002270 0 .002130 0 .002281 0 .097553 0 .024150 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
55 0 .003428 0 .002876 0 .002630 0 .002782 0 .103493 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
56 0 .004117 0 .003482 0 .003129 0 .003283 0 .109395 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
57 0 .004805 0 .004087 0 .003628 0 .003783 0 .115262 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
58 0 .006303 0 .004588 0 .004955 0 .005084 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
59 0 .007799 0 .005089 0 .006280 0 .006384 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
60 0 .009292 0 .005589 0 .007603 0 .007681 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
61 0 .010783 0 .006089 0 .008925 0 .008977 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
62 0 .012272 0 .006589 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
63 0 .012272 0 .006589 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
64 0 .012272 0 .006589 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
65 0 .012272 0 .006589 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
66 0 .012272 0 .006589 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
67 0 .012272 0 .006589 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
68 0 .012272 0 .006589 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
69 0 .012272 0 .006589 0 .010244 0 .010271 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000
70 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .000000 0 .121663 0 .028910 0 .000951 0 .001000 0 .001000

N o TR S  P lan  1  o r P E R S  P lan  1  d isab ilities  a re  assum ed fo r m em bers  beyond  60  years  o f age .  
10%  o f a ll P E R S  P lan  1  d isab ilities  a re  assum ed to  be  du ty  re la ted .
LE O FF  P lan  1  and  W S P  d isab ility  re tirem ents  a re  assum ed to  con tinue  a fte r se rv ice  re tirem ent beg ins , excep t fo r 
LE O FF  1  m em bers  w ith  m ore  than  30  years  o f se rv ice .

P lan  2
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P robab ility o f Term ination
P E R S TR S S E R S P S E R S LE O FF LE O FF W S P

A ll P lans A ll P lans A ll P lans P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2 A ll P lans
S rv. M ale  &  M ale  &  M ale  &
Y rs . M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale Fem ale Fem ale Fem ale

0 0 .2590 0 .2639 0 .0965 0 .1000 0 .2590 0 .1945 0 .2590 0 .2639 0 .1043 0 .1033 0 .0243
1 0 .1546 0 .1672 0 .0965 0 .1000 0 .1609 0 .1287 0 .1546 0 .1672 0 .0469 0 .0459 0 .0243
2 0 .1020 0 .1172 0 .0600 0 .0700 0 .1154 0 .1007 0 .1020 0 .1172 0 .0237 0 .0227 0 .0243
3 0 .0769 0 .0925 0 .0400 0 .0550 0 .1007 0 .0760 0 .0769 0 .0925 0 .0208 0 .0198 0 .0243
4 0 .0639 0 .0769 0 .0400 0 .0450 0 .0852 0 .0658 0 .0639 0 .0769 0 .0198 0 .0188 0 .0243
5 0 .0531 0 .0653 0 .0350 0 .0400 0 .0728 0 .0597 0 .0531 0 .0653 0 .0194 0 .0184 0 .0138
6 0 .0435 0 .0587 0 .0300 0 .0350 0 .0606 0 .0531 0 .0435 0 .0587 0 .0194 0 .0184 0 .0138
7 0 .0407 0 .0531 0 .0220 0 .0300 0 .0559 0 .0521 0 .0407 0 .0531 0 .0194 0 .0184 0 .0138
8 0 .0373 0 .0469 0 .0210 0 .0260 0 .0493 0 .0483 0 .0373 0 .0469 0 .0167 0 .0157 0 .0138
9 0 .0354 0 .0411 0 .0200 0 .0200 0 .0464 0 .0464 0 .0354 0 .0411 0 .0167 0 .0157 0 .0138

10 0 .0325 0 .0387 0 .0190 0 .0195 0 .0426 0 .0450 0 .0325 0 .0387 0 .0167 0 .0157 0 .0087
11 0 .0310 0 .0354 0 .0180 0 .0190 0 .0402 0 .0445 0 .0310 0 .0354 0 .0142 0 .0132 0 .0087
12 0 .0305 0 .0315 0 .0180 0 .0170 0 .0383 0 .0440 0 .0305 0 .0315 0 .0142 0 .0132 0 .0087
13 0 .0286 0 .0310 0 .0100 0 .0140 0 .0373 0 .0440 0 .0286 0 .0310 0 .0142 0 .0132 0 .0087
14 0 .0276 0 .0300 0 .0100 0 .0140 0 .0325 0 .0421 0 .0276 0 .0300 0 .0099 0 .0089 0 .0087
15 0 .0266 0 .0286 0 .0100 0 .0140 0 .0296 0 .0426 0 .0266 0 .0286 0 .0099 0 .0089 0 .0064
16 0 .0237 0 .0262 0 .0100 0 .0140 0 .0266 0 .0378 0 .0237 0 .0262 0 .0099 0 .0089 0 .0064
17 0 .0213 0 .0227 0 .0095 0 .0110 0 .0242 0 .0344 0 .0213 0 .0227 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0064
18 0 .0183 0 .0198 0 .0090 0 .0090 0 .0203 0 .0310 0 .0183 0 .0198 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0064
19 0 .0149 0 .0173 0 .0080 0 .0090 0 .0159 0 .0262 0 .0149 0 .0173 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0064
20 0 .0114 0 .0144 0 .0070 0 .0090 0 .0124 0 .0203 0 .0114 0 .0144 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0019
21 0 .0095 0 .0114 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0114 0 .0159 0 .0095 0 .0114 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0019
22 0 .0075 0 .0095 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0085 0 .0129 0 .0075 0 .0095 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0019
23 0 .0060 0 .0080 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0065 0 .0085 0 .0060 0 .0080 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0019
24 0 .0055 0 .0055 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0065 0 .0075 0 .0055 0 .0055 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0019
25 0 .0050 0 .0045 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0050 0 .0045 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0000
26 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0000
27 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0000
28 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0070 0 .0060 0 .0000
29 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
30 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
31 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
32 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
33 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
34 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
35 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
36 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
37 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
38 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
39 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
40 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
41 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
42 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
43 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
44 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
45 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
46 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
47 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
48 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
49 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
50 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0050 0 .0075 0 .0040 0 .0040 0 .0000 0 .0000 0 .0000
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P robab ility o f V esting  upon  Term ination*
(fo r those  no t e lig ib le  to  re tire  ea rly )

P E R S  TR S  S E R S  P S E R S LE O FF W S P
P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  2 P lan  2 P lan  2

S rv. M ale  &  M ale  &  M ale  &  M ale  &  M ale  &  M ale  &  M ale  &  M ale  &  
Y rs . Fem ale Fem ale Fem ale Fem ale Fem ale Fem ale Fem ale Fem ale
0 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
1 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
2 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
3 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
4 0 .00 0 .00 0 .65 0 .60 0 .50 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
5 0 .35 0 .35 0 .65 0 .60 0 .50 0 .35 0 .15 0 .15
6 0 .45 0 .35 0 .75 0 .60 0 .55 0 .35 0 .15 0 .15
7 0 .45 0 .40 0 .75 0 .60 0 .55 0 .40 0 .15 0 .15
8 0 .45 0 .40 0 .75 0 .65 0 .55 0 .40 0 .15 0 .15
9 0 .45 0 .45 0 .75 0 .65 0 .60 0 .45 0 .15 0 .15

10 0 .45 0 .45 0 .75 0 .65 0 .60 0 .45 0 .15 0 .15
11 0 .45 0 .45 0 .75 0 .65 0 .60 0 .45 0 .15 0 .15
12 0 .45 0 .45 0 .75 0 .70 0 .60 0 .45 0 .15 0 .15
13 0 .45 0 .45 0 .85 0 .70 0 .65 0 .45 0 .15 0 .15
14 0 .55 0 .45 0 .85 0 .70 0 .65 0 .45 0 .15 0 .15
15 0 .55 0 .50 0 .85 0 .70 0 .70 0 .50 0 .15 0 .15
16 0 .60 0 .50 0 .85 0 .80 0 .70 0 .50 0 .15 0 .15
17 0 .60 0 .55 0 .85 0 .80 0 .70 0 .55 0 .15 0 .15
18 0 .60 0 .55 0 .85 0 .85 0 .70 0 .55 0 .35 0 .35
19 0 .60 0 .60 0 .85 0 .85 0 .70 0 .60 0 .35 0 .35
20 0 .60 0 .60 0 .90 0 .90 0 .75 0 .60 0 .75 0 .75
21 0 .60 0 .60 0 .90 0 .90 0 .80 0 .60 1 .00 1 .00
22 0 .60 0 .60 0 .90 0 .90 0 .80 0 .60 1 .00 1 .00
23 0 .60 0 .60 0 .90 0 .90 0 .80 0 .60 1 .00 1 .00
24 0 .60 0 .60 0 .90 0 .90 0 .80 0 .60 1 .00 1 .00
25 0 .65 0 .65 0 .90 0 .90 0 .80 0 .65 1 .00 1 .00
26 0 .65 0 .65 0 .95 0 .95 1 .00 0 .65 1 .00 1 .00
27 0 .75 0 .75 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 0 .75 1 .00 1 .00
28 0 .75 0 .75 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 0 .75 1 .00 1 .00
29 0 .75 0 .75 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 0 .75 1 .00 1 .00
30 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
31 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
32 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
33 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
34 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
35 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
36 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
37 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
38 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
39 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
40 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
41 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
42 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
43 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
44 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
45 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
46 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
47 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
48 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
49 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00
50 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00 1 .00

*D eno tes  ra tio  o f m em bers  w ho  do  no t w ithd raw  the ir sav ings  w hen  they  leave  em p loym ent.
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R atio  o f S urvivors  S e lecting  Annu ities*
P E R S  1 P E R S  2 P E R S  3 TR S  1 TR S  2 TR S  3

A ge M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale
20 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35
21 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35
22 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35
23 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35
24 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35
25 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63
26 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63
27 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63
28 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63
29 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63
30 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73
31 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73
32 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73
33 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73
34 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73
35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75
36 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75
37 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75
38 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75
39 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75
40 0 .45 0 .10 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76
41 0 .45 0 .10 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76
42 0 .45 0 .10 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76
43 0 .45 0 .10 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76
44 0 .45 0 .10 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76
45 0 .55 0 .40 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76
46 0 .55 0 .40 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76
47 0 .55 0 .40 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76
48 0 .55 0 .40 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76
49 0 .55 0 .40 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .65 0 .55 0 .00 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76
50 0 .65 0 .45 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .65 0 .45 0 .00 0 .15 0 .80 0 .76
51 0 .65 0 .45 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .65 0 .45 0 .00 0 .15 0 .80 0 .76
52 0 .65 0 .45 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .65 0 .45 0 .00 0 .15 0 .80 0 .76
53 0 .65 0 .45 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .65 0 .45 0 .00 0 .15 0 .80 0 .76
54 0 .65 0 .45 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .65 0 .45 0 .00 0 .15 0 .80 0 .76
55 0 .70 0 .45 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .65 0 .45 0 .50 0 .40 0 .81 0 .72
56 0 .70 0 .45 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .65 0 .45 0 .50 0 .40 0 .81 0 .72
57 0 .70 0 .45 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .65 0 .45 0 .50 0 .40 0 .81 0 .72
58 0 .70 0 .45 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .65 0 .45 0 .50 0 .40 0 .81 0 .72
59 0 .70 0 .45 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .65 0 .45 0 .50 0 .40 0 .81 0 .72
60 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .50 0 .81 0 .67
61 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .50 0 .81 0 .67
62 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .50 0 .81 0 .67
63 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .50 0 .81 0 .67
64 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .50 0 .81 0 .67
65 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .79 0 .58
66 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .79 0 .58
67 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .79 0 .58
68 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .79 0 .58
69 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .79 0 .58
70 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
71 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
72 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
73 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
74 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47

*R e fe rs  to  su rv ivo r w ho  se lec ts  annu ity  paym ents  (ra the r than  a  lum p sum  paym ent) upon  ac tive  o r te rm ina ted  
 ves ted  m em ber's  dea th . The  LE O FF  2  ra tio  is  0 .60  fo r du ty -re la ted  dea ths . 
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R atio  o f S urvivors  S e lecting  Annu ities*
(C on tinued)

P E R S  1 P E R S  2 P E R S  3 TR S  1 TR S  2 TR S  3
A ge M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale
75 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
76 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
77 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
78 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
79 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
80 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
81 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
82 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
83 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
84 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
85 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
86 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
87 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
88 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
89 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
90 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
91 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
92 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
93 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
94 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
95 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
96 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
97 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
98 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47
99 0 .70 0 .45 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .75 0 .35 0 .75 0 .67 0 .77 0 .47

*R e fe rs  to  su rv ivo r w ho  se lec ts  annu ity  paym ents  (ra the r than  a  lum p sum  paym ent) upon  ac tive  o r te rm ina ted  
 ves ted  m em ber's  dea th . The  LE O FF  2  ra tio  is  0 .60  fo r du ty -re la ted  dea ths . 
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R atio  o f S urvivors  S e lecting  Annu ities*
(C on tinued)

S E R S  2 S E R S  3 P S E R S LE O FF 1 LE O FF  2 W S P  1 W S P  2
A ge M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale B oth B oth B oth B oth
20 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
21 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
22 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
23 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
24 0 .00 0 .00 0 .20 0 .35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
25 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
26 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
27 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
28 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
29 0 .00 0 .00 0 .48 0 .63 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
30 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
31 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
32 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
33 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
34 0 .00 0 .00 0 .64 0 .73 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
35 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
36 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
37 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
38 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
39 0 .00 0 .00 0 .72 0 .75 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00
40 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
41 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
42 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
43 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
44 0 .05 0 .00 0 .77 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
45 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
46 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
47 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
48 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
49 0 .05 0 .00 0 .79 0 .76 0 .05 0 .00 0 .60 0 .00 0 .60 0 .60
50 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .20 0 .10 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
51 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .20 0 .10 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
52 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .20 0 .10 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
53 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .20 0 .10 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
54 0 .20 0 .10 0 .80 0 .76 0 .20 0 .10 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
55 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .40 0 .20 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
56 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .40 0 .20 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
57 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .40 0 .20 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
58 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .40 0 .20 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
59 0 .40 0 .20 0 .81 0 .72 0 .40 0 .20 0 .60 0 .25 0 .60 0 .60
60 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
61 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
62 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
63 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
64 0 .65 0 .20 0 .81 0 .67 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
65 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
66 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
67 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
68 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
69 0 .65 0 .20 0 .79 0 .58 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
70 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
71 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
72 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
73 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
74 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60

*R e fe rs  to  su rv ivo r w ho  se lec ts  annu ity  paym ents  (ra the r than  a  lum p sum  paym ent) upon  ac tive  
 o r te rm ina ted  ves ted  m em ber's  dea th . The  LE O FF  2  ra tio  is  0 .60  fo r du ty -re la ted  dea ths . 
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R atio  o f S urvivors  S e lecting  Annu ities*
(C ontinued)

S E R S  2 S E R S  3 P S E R S LE O FF 1 LE O FF  2 W S P  1 W S P  2
A ge M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale M ale Fem ale B oth B oth B oth B oth
75 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
76 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
77 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
78 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
79 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
80 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
81 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
82 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
83 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
84 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
85 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
86 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
87 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
88 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
89 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
90 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
91 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
92 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
93 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
94 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
95 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
96 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
97 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
98 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60
99 0 .65 0 .20 0 .77 0 .47 0 .65 0 .20 0 .60 0 .50 0 .60 0 .60

*R e fe rs  to  su rv ivo r w ho  se lec ts  annu ity  paym ents  (ra the r than  a  lum p sum  paym ent) upon  ac tive  
 o r te rm ina ted  ves ted  m em ber's  dea th . The  LE O FF  2  ra tio  is  0 .60  fo r du ty -re la ted  dea ths . 
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P ortab ility Load

S ystem P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3
P E R S 0 .2% 0.3% 0.3%
TR S 0 .3% 0.1% 0.1%
S E R S N /A 0.3% 0.3%
P S E R S N /A 0.0% N /A
LE O FF N /A 0.1% N /A
W S P 0 .0% N /A N /A
R eflec ts  po rtab ility  p rov is ions  fo r each  
p lan .

A verage  F ina l C om pensation  
Load

S ystem /P lan Load
P E R S  1 5 .0%
TR S  1 1 .0%
W S P  1 7 .5%
R eflec ts  a llow ances fo r cashou ts  
o f annua l and  s ick  leave  fo r 
ca lcu la tion  o f A verage  F ina l 
C om pensa tion .

M ilita ry S ervice

P ercen t w ith  
M ilita ry S ervice

A verage  M ilita ry 
S ervice  M onths

O vera ll A verage  A dd itiona l 
S ervice  Y ears

P E R S  1*
      M a les 48% 37 1.48
      Fem a les 1% 35 0.03
W S P ** 43% 32 1.15
M em bers  w ith  25  years  o f se rv ice  m ay rece ive  up  to  5  years  o f m ilita ry  
se rv ice  c red it.
*M em bers  o f P E R S  P lan  1  m ay use  ce rta in  p rio r m ilita ry  se rv ice  as  w e ll as
 in te rrup tive  m ilita ry  se rv ice .
**M em bers  o f W S P  P lan  1  m ay use  a ll p rio r m ilita ry  se rv ice  as  w e ll as  
  in te rrup tive  m ilita ry  se rv ice .
M em bers  o f W S P  P lan  2  (those  com m iss ioned  on  o r a fte r January  1 , 2003)
 m ay use  on ly  in te rrup tive  m ilita ry  se rv ice .

M em ber/B enefic iary A ge 
D ifference  (In  Y ears)

S ystem
M ale   

M em ber
Fem ale  
M em ber

P E R S 3 (2 )
TR S 3 (2 )
S E R S 3 (2 )
P S E R S 3 (2 )
LE O FF 4 (4 )
W S P 3 (2 )
A ge d iffe rence  is  M em ber age  
m inus B ene fic ia ry  age .

D uty-R e la ted  D isab ility A ssum ption

A ge D uty D isab ility R ate*
20 95 .00%
25 92 .47%
30 90 .00%
35 87 .46%
40 85 .00%
50 75 .00%
55+ 70 .00%
*P robab ility  o f d isab ility  be ing  du ty -
 re la ted ; geom etrica lly  in te rpo la ted  
 be tw een  g iven  va lues .  A pp lies  to
 LE O FF  2  on ly .
Tab le  rep resen ts  a  sum m ary  o f ra tes .

A ge R ate
20-49 21 .171%
50-69 13 .462%

P ercen t o f deaths   
assum ed  to  be  caused  by 
occupationa l d iseases  fo r
fire  figh ters .

P ercen t o f 
d isab ilities  
assum ed  to  be  
catastroph ic .

18%

Add itiona l D u ty-R e la ted  
Assum ptions  fo r LE O FF  2D uty-R e la ted  D eath  A ssum ption

S ystem D uty D eath  R ate*
P E R S 0 .0026%
TR S 0 .0008%
S E R S 0 .0026%
P S E R S 0 .0026%
LE O FF  1 0 .0200%
LE O FF  2 0 .0280%
W S P 0 .0200%
*The  du ty  dea th  ra te  is  a  constan t 
 p robab ility  app lied , regard less  o f 
 age .   The  nondu ty  dea th  ra te
 is  ob ta ined   by  sub trac ting  du ty
 dea th  ra te  from   m orta lity  ra te  fo r 
 any  g iven  age .

C erta in  and  L ife  Annu ities : 
Y ears  C erta in

S ystem P lan  1 P lan  2
P E R S 3 3
TR S 11* 4
S E R S N /A 3
P S E R S N /A 3
LE O FF N /A 5
W S P N /A 4
*O n ly  d isab led  m em bers  ge t
 th is  w ithou t a  reduction  in  the ir
 bene fit.  The  ce rta in  pe riod
 app lies  to  on ly  the  "annu ity "
 po rtion  o f the  bene fit, typ ica lly
 30%  o f the  to ta l bene fit.
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Miscellaneous Assumptions/Methods

• Minimum and maximum allowable ages are set in the data as follows:

• Default entry salaries, usually increased for past service, are assigned for active 
members with less than two months’ service during the valuation year.

• Historical salaries for vested terminated members are not provided.  To estimate 
salaries for these members, the following procedure is used: First, a salary 
appropriate for the given system/plan and the member’s total past service is 
assigned.  These salaries are determined as of a given base year.  Second, the 
salary is divided by the general salary increase assumption for each year the 
member has been inactive as measured from the base year.

• While the Department of Retirement Systems reports salaries earned during 
the year prior to the valuation date, the salaries used in the fi rst year of the 
valuation process have received an additional merit salary increase.  In other 
words, the valuation software projects salaries to the coming year, beginning 
the day after the valuation date.

• All systems use a midyear decrement timing assumption. Additionally, Average 
Final Compensation (AFC) or Final Average Salary (FAS) are developed using 
the trapezoidal rule, which includes six months of salary in the year of retirement 
in the average.

• Disability and termination rates are discontinued after members are eligible to 
retire (with the exception of LEOFF Plan 1 and WSP disability rates).

• LEOFF Plan 1 and WSP use a slightly increased ratio of survivors selecting 
annuities over that displayed in the table presented earlier in this section.  In 
those plans, the table shows that where nonzero rates exist, 60 percent of 
members who die will leave survivors who collect annuity payments.  This 
assumption is meant to be a measurement at the time of the member’s death.  
The valuation software used also applies mortality assumptions to potential 
survivors, which results in an understatement of that future liability for those 
plans.  To recognize this liability, a ratio of 65 percent is used for those 
benefi ts.

• Survivors of retiree deaths in WSP Plan 1 receive a standard benefi t that is 
100 percent of the primary member’s benefi t, subject to a maximum of 50 
percent of the member’s AFC.  In order to refl ect the reduction in survivor 
benefi ts due to this maximum, a 20 percent reduction is made to the joint and 
100 percent survivor benefi t.

Non-Annuitants Annuitants
Minimum Age 16 20

Maximum Age 99 120
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Summary of Plan Provisions
S um m ary o f P lan  P rovis ions  - P E R S

P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3
E ffective  D ate  o f P lan 10 /1 /47 10 /1 /77 3 /1 /02
D ate  C losed  to  N ew  
E ntran ts 9 /30 /77 O pen O pen

S tatu to ry R eference C hapte r 41 .40  R C W C hapte r 41 .40  R C W C hapte r 41 .40  R C W

N orm al R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility  (age /service) 60 /5 , 55 /25 , A ny A ge /30 65 /5 65 /10  o r ves ted

Accrued  B enefit 
Form ula

2%  x YO S  x A FC ; M axim um  
60%  A FC 2%  x YO S  x A FC

1%  x YO S  x A FC ; 0 .25%  
per m on th  p re -re tirem ent 

C O LA  w ith  20  years  o f 
se rv ice

C om putation  o f AFC  

A nnua l average  o f the  
g rea tes t com pensa tion  

earnab le  du ring  a  24  
consecu tive  m onth  period

A verage  com pensa tion  
earnab le  fo r the  h ighest 60  

consecu tive  m onths

A verage  com pensa tion  
earnab le  fo r the  h ighest 60  

consecu tive  m onths

C red ited  S ervice
M onth ly, based  on  hours  

w orked  each  m onth  (schoo l 
yr. fo r edu . em p lys .)

M on th ly, based  on  hours  
w orked  each  m onth  (schoo l 

yr. fo r edu . em p lys .)

M on th ly, based  on  hours  
w orked  each  m onth  (schoo l 

yr. fo r edu . em p lys .)

V esting 5  years 5  years 10  years  (5  under se lec t 
c ircum stances)

V ested  B enefits  U pon  
Term ination

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

E arly R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility (age /service) n /a 55 /20 55 /10

E arly R etirem ent 
R eduction  Factors n /a 3%  E R F  w ith  30  YO S , 

o the rw ise  ac tuaria l
3%  E R F  w ith  30  YO S , 

o the rw ise  ac tuaria l

D isab ility R etirem ent 
B enefit

N on-du ty: reduced  accrued  
bene fit; D u ty: tem pora ry 

annu ity p lus  de fe rred  
re tirem ent a llow ance

A ccrued  bene fit, ac tua ria lly  
reduced

A ccrued  bene fit, ac tua ria lly  
reduced

C O LA  $1 .33  per m on th /YO S ** on  
7 /1 /07 Lesser o f C P I* o r 3% Lesser o f C P I* o r 3%

M in im um  B enefit per 
M onth

$36 .84** pe r YO S  on  7 /1 /07 , 
$1000  fo r se lec t annu itan ts n /a n /a

C hanges in  P lan  
P rovis ions  S ince  Last 
V a luation  

A ge 66  C O LA  (C  89  L  07 ); 
Judges B ene fit M u ltip lie r (C  

123  L  07); R ep lace  ga in -
sharing  (e ffec tive  1 /2 /2008) 
w ith  an  add itiona l increase  

in  the  C O LA  am ount (C  491  
L  07)

 Judges B ene fit M u ltip lie r (C  
123  L  07); D ua l M em bersh ip  
(C  207  L  07); R ep lace  ga in -
sharing  (e ffec tive  1 /2 /2008) 
w ith  im proved  E R F  (C  491  L  

07)

 Judges B ene fit M u ltip lie r (C  
123  L  07); D ua l M em bersh ip  
(C  207  L  07); R ep lace  ga in -
sharing  (e ffec tive  1 /2 /2008) 
w ith  im proved  E R F  (C  491  L  

07)

B enefits  no t Inc luded  
in  th is  V a luation

C ontribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

7 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

C on tribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

7 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

C on tribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

7 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

*C P I:  U rban  W age E arners  &  C le rica l W orkers , S ea ttle -Tacom a-B rem erton , W A  -  A ll Item s.
**C O LA  increases by  3%  annua lly ; M in im um  increases by  am ount o f C O LA  annua lly .
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S um m ary o f P lan  P rovis ions  - TR S
(C on tinued)

P lan  1 P lan  2 P lan  3
E ffective  D ate  o f P lan 3 /1 /38 10 /1 /77 7 /1 /96
D ate  C losed  to  N ew  
E ntran ts 9 /30 /77 6 /30 /96 O pen

S tatu to ry R eference C hapte r 41 .32  R C W C hapte r 41 .32  R C W C hapte r 41 .32  R C W

N orm al R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility  (age /service) 60 /5 , 55 /25 , A ny A ge /30 65 /5 65 /10  o r ves ted

Accrued  B enefit 
Form ula

2%  x YO S  x A FC ; M axim um  
60%  A FC 2%  x YO S  x A FC

1%  x YO S  x A FC ; 0 .25%  
per m on th  p re -re tirem ent 

C O LA  w ith  20  years  o f 
se rv ice

C om putation  o f AFC  

A nnua l average  earnab le  
com pensa tion  fo r the  tw o  

h ighest consecu tive  se rvice  
c red it years

A verage  com pensa tion  
earnab le  fo r the  h ighest 60  

consecu tive  m onths

A verage  com pensa tion  
earnab le  fo r the  h ighest 60  

consecu tive  m onths

C red ited  S ervice  Yearly, based  on  days  
w orked  each  year  

M on th ly, based  on  num ber 
o f  m on ths  and  hours  

w orked  during  schoo l year

M onth ly, based  on  num ber 
o f  m on ths  and  hours  

w orked  during  schoo l year

V esting 5  years 5  years 10  years  (5  under se lec t 
c ircum stances)

V ested  B enefits  U pon  
Term ination

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

E arly R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility (age /service) n /a 55 /20 55 /10

E arly R etirem ent 
R eduction  Factors n /a 3%  E R F  w ith  30  YO S , 

o the rw ise  ac tuaria l
3%  E R F  w ith  30  YO S , 

o the rw ise  ac tuaria l
D isab ility R etirem ent 
B enefit

A ccrued  bene fit, ac tua ria lly  
reduced

A ccrued  bene fit, ac tua ria lly  
reduced

A ccrued  bene fit, ac tua ria lly  
reduced

C O LA  $1 .33  per m on th /YO S ** on  
7 /1 /07 Lesser o f C P I* o r 3% Lesser o f C P I* o r 3%

M in im um  B enefit per 
M onth

$36 .84** pe r YO S  on  7 /1 /07 , 
$1000  fo r se lec t annu itan ts n /a n /a

C hanges in  P lan  
P rovis ions  S ince  Last 
V a luation  

R etiree  R eh ire  (C  50  L  07 ); 
A ge  66  C O LA  (C  89  L  07 ); 

R ep lace  ga in -sharing  
(e ffec tive  1 /2 /2008) w ith  an  
add itiona l increase  in  the  

C O LA  am ount (C  491  L  07)

R ep lace  ga in -sharing  
(e ffec tive  1 /2 /2008) w ith  
im proved  E R F  and  p lan  

cho ice  fo r new  en tran ts  (C  
491  L  07)

R ep lace  ga in -sharing  
(e ffec tive  1 /2 /2008) w ith  
im proved  E R F  and  p lan  

cho ice  fo r new  en tran ts  (C  
491  L  07)

B enefits  no t Inc luded  
in  th is  V a luation

C ontribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

9 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

C on tribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

9 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

C on tribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

9 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

*C P I:  U rban  W age E arners  &  C le rica l W orkers , S ea ttle -Tacom a-B rem erton , W A  -  A ll Item s.
**C O LA  increases by  3%  annua lly ; M in im um  increases by  am ount o f C O LA  annua lly .
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S um m ary o f P lan  P rovis ions  - S E R S
(C on tinued)

P lan  2 P lan  3
E ffective  D ate  o f P lan 9 /1 /00 9 /1 /00
D ate  C losed  to  N ew  
E ntran ts 9 /1 /00 O pen

S tatu to ry R eference C hapte r 41 .35  R C W C hapte r 41 .35  R C W

N orm al R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility  (age /service) 65 /5 65 /10  o r ves ted

Accrued  B enefit 
Form ula 2%  x YO S  x A FC

1%  x YO S  x A FC ; 0 .25%  
per m on th  p re -re tirem ent 

C O LA  w ith  20  years  o f 
se rv ice

C om putation  o f AFC  
A verage  com pensa tion  

earnab le  fo r the  h ighest 60  
consecu tive  m onths

A verage  com pensa tion  
earnab le  fo r the  h ighest 60  

consecu tive  m onths

C red ited  S ervice
M onth ly, based  on  num ber 

o f  m on ths  and  hours  
w orked  during  schoo l year

M onth ly, based  on  num ber 
o f  m on ths  and  hours  

w orked  during  schoo l year

V esting 5  years 10  years  (5  under se lec t 
c ircum stances)

V ested  B enefits  U pon  
Term ination

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

E arly R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility (age /service) 55 /20 55 /10

E arly R etirem ent 
R eduction  Factors

3%  E R F  w ith  30  YO S , 
o the rw ise  ac tuaria l

3%  E R F  w ith  30  YO S , 
o the rw ise  ac tuaria l

D isab ility R etirem ent 
B enefit

A ccrued  bene fit, ac tua ria lly  
reduced

A ccrued  bene fit, ac tua ria lly  
reduced

C O LA  Lesser o f C P I* o r 3% Lesser o f C P I* o r 3%
M in im um  B enefit per 
M onth  per Y O S n /a n /a

C hanges in  P lan  
P rovis ions  S ince  Last 
V a luation  

D ua l M em bersh ip  (C  207  L  
07); R ep lace  ga in -sharing  
(e ffec tive  1 /2 /2008) w ith  
im proved  E R F  and  p lan  

cho ice  fo r new  en tran ts  (C  
491  L  07)

D ua l M em bersh ip  (C  207  L  
07); R ep lace  ga in -sharing  
(e ffec tive  1 /2 /2008) w ith  
im proved  E R F  and  p lan  

cho ice  fo r new  en tran ts  (C  
491  L  07)

B enefits  no t Inc luded  
in  th is  V a luation

C ontribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

9 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

C on tribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

9 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

*C P I:  U rban  W age E arners  &  C le rica l W orkers , S ea ttle -Tacom a-B rem erton , W A  -  
 A ll Item s.
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P lan  2
E ffective  D ate  o f P lan 7 /1 /06
D ate  C losed  to  N ew  
E ntran ts O pen

S tatu to ry R eference C hapte r 41 .37  R C W

N orm al R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility  (age /service)

65 /5  To ta l S ervice , 60 /10  
P S E R S  service

Accrued  B enefit 
Form ula 2%  x YO S  x A FC

C om putation  o f AFS
A verage  com pensa tion  

earnab le  fo r the  h ighest 60  
consecu tive  m onths

C red ited  S ervice M onth ly, based  on  hours  
w orked  each  m onth

V esting 5  years

V ested  B enefits  U pon  
Term ination

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

E arly R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility (age /service) 53 /20  To ta l S ervice

E arly R etirem ent 
R eduction  Factors

3%  E R F  w ith  20  YO S , 
o the rw ise  ac tuaria l

D isab ility R etirem ent 
B enefit

A ccrued  bene fit, ac tua ria lly  
reduced

C O LA  Lesser o f C P I* o r 3%
M in im um  B enefit per 
M onth  per Y O S ** n /a

C hanges in  P lan  
P rovis ions  S ince  Last 
V a luation  

N one

B enefits  no t Inc luded  
in  th is  V a luation

C ontribu tion  R a te  F loo r (C  
365  L  06 , e ffec tive  

7 /1 /2009); liab ility  fo r lega l 
o rder payees.

*C P I:  U rban  W age E arners  &  C le rica l W orkers , 
 S ea ttle -Tacom a-B rem erton , W A  - A ll Item s.

S um m ary o f P lan  P rovis ion  - P S E R S
(C on tinued)
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S um m ary o f P lan  P rovis ions  - LE O FF
(C on tinued)

P lan  1 P lan  2
E ffective  D ate  o f P lan 3 /1 /70 10 /1 /77
D ate  C losed  to  N ew  
E ntran ts 9 /30 /77 O pen

S tatu to ry R eference C hapte r 41 .26  R C W C hapte r 41 .26  R C W

N orm al R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility  (age /service) 50 /5 53 /5

Accrued  B enefit 
Form ula

accrua l %  (1% , 1 .5% , 2% ) x 
YO S  (5 , 10 , 20 ) x FA S

2%  x YO S  x A FC ; 0 .25%  
per m on th  p re -re tirem ent 

C O LA  w ith  20  years  o f 
se rv ice

C om putation  o f 
FAS /AFC

The bas ic  sa la ry a ttached  to  
the  pos ition  o r rank  a t 

re tirem ent if he ld  fo r a t leas t 
12  m onths

A verage  com pensa tion  
earnab le  fo r the  h ighest 60  

consecu tive  m onths

C red ited  S ervice M onth ly, based  on  hours  
w orked  each  m onth

M onth ly, based  on  hours  
w orked  each  m onth

V esting 5  years 5  years

V ested  B enefits  U pon  
Term ination

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  (x 150%  if 10  

YO S )  p lus  in te res t, o r 
de fe rred  re tirem ent 

a llow ance
E arly R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility (age /service) n /a 50 /20

E arly R etirem ent 
R eduction  Factors n /a 3%  E R F  w ith  20  YO S

D isab ility R etirem ent 
B enefit

50%  FA S , (m ax 60%  if 
ch ild ren )

N on-du ty: accrued  bene fit, 
ac tua ria lly  reduced ; D u ty, 

occupa tiona l: accrued  
bene fit w ithou t ac tua ria l 

reduction , m in im um  10%  o f 
A FC ; D u ty, to ta l: 70%  o f 

A FC  w ith  o ffse ts  fo r S oc ia l 
S ecurty and  L& I bene fits , 

no t to  exceed  100%  o f A FC .

C O LA  Fu ll C P I* Lesser o f C P I* o r 3%
M in im um  B enefit per 
M onth  per Y O S n /a n /a

C hanges in  P lan  
P rovis ions  S ince  Last 
V a luation  

N one

D ua l M em bersh ip  (C  207  L  
07); O ccupa tiona l D iseases 
a ffec ting  fire  figh te rs  (C  490  

L  07 )

B enefits  N o t Inc luded  
in  th is  V a luation

L iab ility  fo r lega l o rder 
payees.

C on tribu tion  R a te  F loo r 
(adop ted  by LE O FF  2  

B oard ; e ffec tive  7 /1 /2009); 
liab ility  fo r lega l o rder 

payees.
*C P I:  U rban  W age E arners  &  C le rica l W orkers , S ea ttle -Tacom a-B rem erton , W A  -  
 A ll Item s.
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S um m ary o f P lan  P rovis ion  - W S P
(C on tinued)

P lan  1 P lan  2
E ffective  D ate  o f P lan 6 /12 /47 1 /1 /03
D ate  C losed  to  N ew  
E ntran ts 12 /31 /02 O pen

S tatu to ry R eference C hapte r 43 .43  R C W C hapte r 43 .43  R C W

N orm al R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility  (age /service)

A ge 55 , A ny A ge /25 , 
M anda to ry a t 60

A ge  55 , A ny A ge /25 , 
M anda to ry a t 60

Accrued  B enefit 
Form ula

2%  x YO S  x A FC ; M axim um  
75%  A FC  

2%  x YO S  x A FC ; M axim um  
75%  A FC  

C om putation  o f AFS
A verage  m onth ly sa la ry o f 

the  h ighest tw o  consecu tive  
years

A verage  m onth ly sa la ry o f 
the  h ighest 60  consecu tive  

m onths

C red ited  S ervice M onth ly, based  on  hours  
w orked  each  m onth

M onth ly, based  on  hours  
w orked  each  m onth

V esting 5  years 5  years

V ested  B enefits  U pon  
Term ination

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

R efund  o f em p loyee  
con tribu tions  p lus  in te res t, 

o r de fe rred  re tirem ent 
a llow ance

E arly R etirem ent 
E lig ib ility (age /service) n /a n /a

E arly R etirem ent 
R eduction  Factors n /a n /a

D isab ility R etirem ent 
B enefit

50%  com p w ith  o ffse ts , pa id  
from  W S P  opera tiona l funds

50%  com p w ith  o ffse ts , pa id  
from  W S P  opera tiona l funds

C O LA  Lesser o f C P I* o r 3% Lesser o f C P I* o r 3%
M in im um  B enefit per 
M onth  per Y O S ** $25 .94  on  1 /1 /07 $25 .94  on  1 /1 /07

C hanges in  P lan  
P rovis ions  S ince  Last 
V a luation  

M andato ry R e tirem ent A ge  
R em ova l (C  87  L  07 ); 

M axim um  M em ber 
C on tribu tion  R a te  (C  300  L  

07); S urvivo r P E B B  
p rem ium  re im bursem ent (C  

488  L  07 )

M anda to ry R e tirem ent A ge  
R em ova l (C  87  L  07 ); 

M axim um  M em ber 
C on tribu tion  R a te  (C  300  L  

07 ); S urvivo r P E B B  
p rem ium  re im bursem ent (C  

488  L  07 )
B enefits  no t Inc luded  
in  th is  V a luation

L iab ility  fo r lega l o rder 
payees.

L iab ility  fo r lega l o rder 
payees.

*C P I:  U rban  W age E arners  &  C le rica l W orkers , S ea ttle -Tacom a-B rem erton , W A  -  
 A ll Item s.
**A m ount increases by  3%  annua lly .
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E arly R etirem ent R eduction  Factors E arly R etirem ent R eduction  Factors

(C on tinued)

Y ears  
E arly

P lan  2 /3 ,       
P E R S  1  T rm V st

LE O FF2, P E R S 1, 
TR S 1, W S P  

Trm V st

P lan  2 /3  
S ubsid ized  

3% *
Y ears  
E arly

P lan  2 /3 ,     
P E R S  1  T rm V st

LE O FF2, P E R S 1, 
TR S 1, W S P  

Trm V st

P lan  2 /3  
S ubsid ized  

3% *
0 1 .0000 1 .0000 1 .00 25 0 .1100 0 .1400 N /A
1 0 .9100 0 .9200 0 .97 26 0 .1000 0 .1300 N /A
2 0 .8200 0 .8400 0 .94 27 0 .1000 0 .1200 N /A
3 0 .7300 0 .7600 0 .91 28 0 .1000 0 .1100 N /A
4 0 .6700 0 .7100 0 .88 29 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
5 0 .6100 0 .6600 0 .85 30 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
6 0 .5500 0 .6100 0 .82 31 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
7 0 .4900 0 .5600 0 .79 32 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
8 0 .4300 0 .5100 0 .76 33 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
9 0 .4000 0 .4700 0 .73 34 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A

10 0 .3700 0 .4300 0 .70 35 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
11 0 .3400 0 .3900 N /A 36 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
12 0 .3100 0 .3500 N /A 37 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
13 0 .2800 0 .3100 N /A 38 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
14 0 .2600 0 .2900 N /A 39 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
15 0 .2400 0 .2700 N /A 40 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
16 0 .2200 0 .2500 N /A 41 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
17 0 .2000 0 .2300 N /A 42 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
18 0 .1800 0 .2100 N /A 43 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
19 0 .1700 0 .2000 N /A 44 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
20 0 .1600 0 .1900 N /A 45 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
21 0 .1500 0 .1800 N /A 46 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
22 0 .1400 0 .1700 N /A 47 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
23 0 .1300 0 .1600 N /A 48 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A
24 0 .1200 0 .1500 N /A 49 0 .1000 0 .1000 N /A

Trm V st=Term ina ted  V ested .
*LE O FF  2  m em bers  m ust be  a t leas t age  50  w ith  20  o r m ore  years  o f se rv ice  to  qua lify . P S E R S  2  m em bers  m ust be  
 a t leas t age  53  w ith  20  o r m ore  years  o f se rv ice  to  qua lify .  A ll o the r p lan  2 /3  m em bers  m ust be  a t leas t 55  w ith  30
 years  o f se rv ice  to  qua lify .
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Footno tes  fo r H is to rica l D ata  S ection
1For the  2001  va lua tion , the  sa la ry , in te res t, and  g row th  ra tes  w ere  no t annua lized .  They re flec t the  ac tua l 
 va lua tion  period  o f 9  m on ths  (15  m onths  fo r TR S ).
2P lan  3  m em bers  do  no t con tribu te  to  the  de fined  bene fit p lan .
3B ased  on  the  assum ption  fo r p rio r year's  C P I:  U rban  W age E arners  &  C le rica l W orkers , S ea ttle -Tacom a-
 B rem erton , W A  - A ll Item s.
4P E R S  1  and  TR S  1  a re  pa id  a  U n ifo rm  C O LA . A m ounts  a re  $ /m onth /year o f se rv ice . Tw o ga in -sharing  
 paym ents  w ere  m ade :  $0 .10  on   7 /1 /1998 , and  $0 .28  on  1 /1 /2000 .  LE O FF  1  C O LA  is  exactly  the  C P I.  
 A ll o the rs  a re  based  on  the  C P I (3%  m ax im um  per year).
5W S P  D isab ility  B ene fits  fo r m em bers  a re  p rov ided  ou ts ide  o f pens ion  funds.
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Glossary

Actuarial Accrued Liability
Computed differently under different funding methods, the actuarial accrued liability 
generally represents the portion of the present value of fully projected benefi ts attributable 
to service credit that has been earned (or accrued) as of the valuation date.

Actuarial Gain or Loss
Experience of the plan, from one year to the next, which differs from that assumed will result in 
an actuarial gain or loss.  For example, an actuarial gain would occur if assets earned 10 percent 
for a given year since the assumed interest rate in the valuation is 8 percent.

Actuarial Value of Assets
The value of pension plan investments and other property used by the actuary for the 
purpose of an actuarial valuation (sometimes referred to as valuation assets).  It is common 
for actuaries to select an actuarial valuation method that smoothes the effects of short-term 
volatility in the market value of assets.

Funded Ratio
The ratio of a plan’s assets to its liabilities.  There are several acceptable methods of measuring 
a plan’s assets and liabilities.  In fi nancial reporting of public pension plans, funded status is 
reported using consistent measures by all governmental entities.  According to the Government 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB), the funded ratio is the actuarial value of assets divided by 
the actuarial accrued liability calculated under PUC (see below).

Normal Cost
Computed differently under different funding methods, the normal cost generally 
represents the portion of the cost of projected benefi ts allocated to the current plan 
year.  The employer normal cost is the total normal cost of the plan reduced by employee 
contributions.

Present Value of Credited Projected Benefi ts
The actuarial accrued liability computed under the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) funding method.

Present Value of Fully Projected Benefi ts
Computed by projecting the total future benefi t cash fl ow from the plan, using actuarial 
assumptions (i.e., probability of death, retirement, salary increases, etc.), and then discounting 
the cash fl ow to the valuation date using the valuation interest rate.

Projected Unit Credit (PUC) Funding Method
The PUC funding method is a standard actuarial funding method.  The annual cost of benefi ts 
under PUC is comprised of two components:  

• Normal cost; plus
• Amortization of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability.  

The PUC normal cost is the estimated present value of projected benefi ts to be earned in the 
current plan year.  
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Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability
The excess, if any, of the actuarial accrued liability over the actuarial value of assets.  In other 
words, the present value of benefi ts earned to date that are not covered by plan assets.
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